Contract ID#: B9062202CM



Department: <u>Public Works</u>

CF (Capital)

	4'm			k •
Contract Deta	Liis	S	ERVICE: Construction A	Álnagement Services
NIFS ID #: <u>CFPW1400</u>	0025 NIFS Entry Date:	Term:	Tom Execution to Flac	musham? Onte
New Renewal				Suggest 3. Kha/
Amendment 🔀	1) Mandated Pro			Yes ☐ No 🗵
Time Extension	2) Comptroller A			Yes No
Addl. Funds	3) CSRA Agme.			Yea 🛛 No 🗌
Blanket Resolution	₽ [Disclosure Attached:	Yes X No
RES#	5) Insurance Req	wired		Yes 🛛 No 🗆
		3 305 305	7,	
Agency Inform	ation	- Mant		+
en Voumon Cersbuction	Vendor tD∉		Department Coses	Die jogs Zule in Me
lanagement Group			Rokhal Maiira	
idens 190 Jericho Turnpike Buito 2E.	Council Parson Autonios Vourn	ron	Address	
Y 11791		eva.	I194 Prospect	Ave. Westbury, NY
	Filene 5 16,921.7 030		11590	
	516.513.	1960	516,571,9611	
		A COLUMN	<u> </u>	
		Y Company	·	- West Allers And Alle
Routing Slip			,	
Routing Slip	a Park(kinjika),			
Routing Slip				
ti til til sakönössi al	NIFS Appel (Dept. Hend)	i H		
Déportaient	MIS Sarry (Dept) NIFS Appel (Dept. Head) CF Capital Fund Approved	i H		
Department DPW (Capital Only) OM/B	NIFS Approval NIFS Approval NIFS Approval	i H		
Department DPW (Capital Only) OMB County Attorney	MIES anny (Dept) NIES Appel (Dept. Head) CF Capital Fund Approved NIES Approval CA RE & Insurance Verification	i H		
Department DPW (Capital Only) Oiv.(B	MIES Entry (Dept) NIES Appel (Dept, Hend) CF Capital Fund Approval NIES Approval CA RE & Instrume Verification CA Approval as to form	i H		
Department DPW (Capital Only) OMB County Attorney	MIES anny (Dept) NIES Appel (Dept. Head) CF Capital Fund Approved NIES Approval CA RE & Insurance Verification	i H		
Department DPW (Capital Only) OMB County Attorney County Attorney	MHS Enery (Depr) NUTS Approval NUTS Approval NUTS Approval NUTS Approval CA RE & Instirance Perification CA Approval as to form For a Original Contract to	i H		
Deportment DPW (Capital Only) OMB County Attorney County Attorney Legislative Affairs	MHS Enery (Depr) NUTS Approval NUTS Approval NUTS Approval NUTS Approval CA RE & Instirance Perification CA Approval as to form For a Original Contract to	i H		
Depositment DPW (Capital Only) OMB County Attorney County Attorney Legislative Affairs Rules [] Leg. []	MIES Entry (Dept) MIES Approval CF Capital Fund Approval NIES Approval NIES Approval CA RE & Instrumece Verification CA Approval as to form Ew'st Original Contract to CA	i H		
Deportment DPW (Capital Only) OMB County Attorney County Attorney Legislative Affairs Rules [] Log. [] County Attorney	MIPS Approval MIPS Approval NIFS Approval CA RE & Instirance Yer fleation CA Approval as to form Psy a Original Contract to CA MIPS Approval	i H		tioz Repec

PRCF1205 (12/05)

AINOOD NYSSYN WEB Ready



Contract Summary

ACT AND AND AND A	The second of the	iii icar y				
Hempstend	nendment i Road Main	or Construction (Manager	ment Services related	to the Phase 2]	Redevelopment of the Departme	ent of Public Works
Furpases To amond the 2017,	te current a	greement with A. Vourn	ou Construction Man	agement Group,	extending the term by 21 mont	hs to December 3 ^{ed}
Method of Pro A. Vournou passed by th	Constructi	on Management Group v mmittee.	eas procured through	a process in acc	ordance with DPW procedures.	The agreement was
Procurement A. Vournou	tisiory: Construction	on Management Group w	vas passed by the Rule	es Committee o	n June 30, 2014.	
Description of Sec atlached		risions	STREET CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY			
Impact on You Funding is a	ding / Price / Vailable fro	knalysis: m Capital Project 90622		and the change of the change o	Programme	
Change in Con Yes	tract from P	for Procuesments			About	
Recommendati	eas (approve	ns submitted)				
Advisen	ent In	formation		and CHITAL	and the state of t	
30 mir p	ouis.	zienegyjytezségett		Sane	NUEWONIZELEODE	ž (ERMOTA) E
Fun(l:	CAP	Revenue Contract		1	PWCAP/90622/00003	\$0
Control:	90	County	\$	2	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	\$
Resp;	622	Poderal	. \$:	3	7000	*
Object:	0003	State	4	4	A STATE OF THE STA	•

% Increase	
% Deprease	

Transaction;

CF

Revenue Contract	WANTE OF THE PARTY
County	\$
Poderal	\$
Stare	\$
Capital	80
Clincr	S
TOTAL	\$0

Document Prepared By:

4	THE LEGICA DAGGE	
	PWCAP/90622/00003	50
2		\$
3		\$
4		*
5		*
6		8
	, Total	80

The Secretive Confidence of the Confidence of th	- Comments completely	A Solution in Cultiva a community
l codif for the decement was appeal to MIFS.	Lowely tool on unencurbated extenses sufficient to cover this contract to seesent it the expropulation to be charged.	Name
Manic	Kaine	J.Sago.
Dele		
1 L- Paper -	Cure	(Par Office View Only) E. #2



Nassau County Interim Finance Authority

Contract Approval Request Form (As of January 1, 2015)

1. Vendor:	A. Vournou Construction Mai	nagement Group		
2. Dollar amount re	equiring NIFA approval: \$ 0.01			
Amount to be en	cumbered: \$ 0.01	sn		
This is a	New Contract Advisemen	. 🗸 Amendme	enţ.	
If advisement – NIFA	ount should be full amount of contract only needs to review if it is increasing fi ont should be full amount of amendme	ands above the am at only	ount previously appro	ved by NIFA
3. Contract Term;	21 months (to 12-3-2017)			
Has work or service	es on this contract commenced?	✓ Yes	No	
If yes, please explai	iu Services has commenced si	nce 11-3-2014 as	s per original agreer	nent
. Funding Source:				
General Fund Capital Impro Other	(GEN) Gran	nt Fund (GRT) Fede State Cou	eral % e % nty %	
	r the full amount of the contract? to a future borrowing?	Yes Yes	No No	
las the County Legisla	hire approved the borrowing?	✓ Yes	No	N/A
las NIFA approved th	borrowing for this contract?	Yes	No	N/A
. Provide a brief de	scription (4 to 5 scatences) of the	item for which		[uested:
Extend existin months (up to	g construction management s 12-3-2017) in order to compl	ervice contracted the Project	ot for an addition	al 21
	nested herein followed all proper rney as to form Yes mittee and/or Legislature Yes			by the:
	s) and citation to the resolution v			ovided:
Original contra	ct approved on 6-30-2014 by	the Rules Co	mmittee.	
Identify all contra	cts (with dollar amounts) with thi	s or an affiliated	l party within the	iping 10 yakarl
The state of the s	YOU THOU THE WOOD THE	(Wanshallia and American Ameri		

AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information contained in this Contract Approval Request Form and any additional information submitted in connection with this request is true and accurate and that all expenditures that will be made in reliance on this authorization are in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan. I understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official deliberations.

Signature	Title	Date
Print Name		
	COMPTROLLER'	S OFFICE
To the best of my know conformance with the 1 Multi-Year Financial Pl	Nassau County Approved Rudget :	ormation listed is true and accurate and is in and not in conflict with the Nassau County
Regarding funding, ple	ase check the correct response:	
I certify that the	funds are available to be encumb	ered pending NIFA approval of this contract.
Budget is available	onding for this contract has been app	proved by NIFA. ut the project requires NIFA bonding authorization
Signature	Title	Date
Print Name	**************************************	
No.	NIFA	
Amount being approved	by NIFA:	
Signature	Title	Date
Print Name		

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County's own routing slip, current NIFS printouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature communication documents and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the item requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being submitted to NIFA for review.

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.

<u>AMENDMENT ONE</u>

AMENDMENT, dated as of	. (this "Amendment"),
between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation	on having its principal office at 1550
Frankliff Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the	"County"), acting of behalf of the
Department of Public Works having its principal o	ffice at 1194 Prospect Avenue
westbury, New York 11390 and A. Vournou Cons	struction Management Group basing to
principal office 6500 Jericho Tumpike, Suite 2E, S	vosset NY 11791 (ii) (the "Firm" of
the "Contractor").	- Samuel and Anna Ville Of

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number between the County and the Firm, executed on behalf of the County on date, (the "Original Agreement"), the Firm performed certain services for the County in connection with Construction Management services for the Redevelopment of the Hempstead Road Maintenance Facility, 465 Baldwin Road, Hempstead, New York, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services");

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement was from November 3, 2014 through March 3, 2016 (18 months) (the "Original Term");

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Firm for Services under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Services, was One Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$1,350,000.00) dollars (the "Maximum Amount");

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor desire to extend the original term; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Term Extension. The Term of the Original Agreement shall be extended by 21 (Twenty One) months so that the termination of the original agreement, as amended by this amendment (the "Amended Agreement") shall be December 3, 2017
- 2. Full Force and Effect. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the amended Agreement.

George Maragos Conquirolier



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 240 Old Country Road Minsols, New York 11501

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME:	A. Vournon Construction Management Group
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS	S: 6500 Jericho Turnpike Suite 2E, Syosset, NY 11791
FEDERAL TAXID #:	
	the appropriate box ("''D") after one of the following ide all the requested information.
I. I The contract was away for sealed bids. The contra	ded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement act was awarded after a request for scaled bids was published
dyn	FOR CONTRACTOR COST
in [date]. The scaled bids were pr	[newspaper] on datel. [W] of
la i	[newspaper] on datel. [W] of

II. II The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals.

The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on February 3, 2014. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by newspaper advertisement and posting on the County of Nassau website. Ten (10) potential proposers requested copies of the RFP. Proposals were due on February 21, 2014. Ten (10) proposals were received and evaluated. The evaluation committee consisted of Richard Millet, Chief Deputy Commissioner; Rakhal Maltra, Deputy Commissioner; Kan Amold, Assistant to the Commissioner; Joseph Amerigo, Civil Engineer II; Robert LaBaw, Architect III; Carmelo Mazza, Architect II, Project Manager; Vallent Yeung, Architect II, Project Manager. The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking (attached), the highest-ranking proposer was selected.

III. If This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract. The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on September 9th, 2014. This is a renewal extension pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP (copies of relevant pages are attached). The original contract was entered into after an RFP was issued and evaluation of ten (10) proposals was performed. Attach is copy of the most recent evaluation of contractor's performance for any contract to be renewed or extended. If the contractor has not received satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted continue to contract with the county.	the an the
IV. □ Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three proposals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the department head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each proposal.	
☐ A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:	
B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s) why the contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.	
V. — Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached memorandum from the department head explains why the department did not obtain at least three proposals.	
A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposal, the proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to perform in the most immediate and timely manner.	
B. The memorandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by the terms of a federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant documents are attached).	
C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services required through a New York State Office of General Services contract no, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is within the scope of the terms of that contract.	
□ D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-o, the department is purchasing the service required through an inter-municipal agreement.	os

VI. This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a
competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons
for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department
intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where
the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of
the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.

In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VII.

This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No. 928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.

Instructions with respect to Sections VIII. IX and X: All Departments must check the box for VIII. Then, check the box for either IX or X, as applicable.

VIII. El Participation of Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts. The selected contractor has agreed that it has an obligation to utilize best efforts to hire MWBE sub-contractors. Proof of the contractual utilization of best efforts as outlined in Exhibit "EE" may be requested at any time, from time to time, by the Comptroller's Office prior to the approval of claim vouchers.

IX. I Department MWBE responsibilities. To ensure compliance with MWBE requirements as outlined in Exhibit "EE", Department will require vendor to submit list of sub-contractor requirements prior to submission of the first claim voucher, for services under this contract being submitted to the Comptroller.

X.

— Vendor will not require any sub-contractors.

In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees: □ a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.

Department Head Signature				
Date		<u> </u>		

NOTE: Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county's "staff summary" form in lieu of a separate memorandum.

Compt. form Pers./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 03/16

Exhibit A



POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

pursuant to the New York State Electic ending on the date of this disclosure, or years prior to the date of this disclosure campaign committees of any of the foll committees of any candidates for any of	icers of the vendor provided campaign contributions on Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two e and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the lowing Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County stroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?
FRENDS OF ED MANGANO	
127	
VERIFICATION: This section mus Vendor authorized as a signatory of the	t be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.
The undersigned affirms and so swears statements and they are, to his/her know	that he/she has read and understood the foregoing riedge, true and accurate.
The undersigned further certifies and af identified above were made freely and venefit or in exchange for any benefit o	firms that the contribution(s) to the campaign committees without duress, threat or any promise of a governmental remuneration.
Dated: 11 /10 /16	Vendor: A. VOURDOY CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT GLOOT Signed: (1)
	Print Name: AWTONIOS VOULNOU
	Title: MEMARC

Exhibit B



COUNTY OF MASSAU

LOBETIST REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE FORM

I Maine, address and telephone number of lobbylst(a)/lobbying organization. The ferm "lobbylst" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any chlant to influence - or promote a matter before - Nasant County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, propurements. The form "lobbylst" does not include any officer, director, presses, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nasano, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.

Thomas S. Gulotta
Executive Strategies, LLC
1060 Franklin Avenue
Garden City, New York 11530
516-248-7000

2. List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbylst (e.g., Nasaat County, New York State):

Nassau County New York State	
•	

3. Name, address and telephone number of client(s) by whom, or on whose behalf, the lobbyist is retained, employed or designated:

Avaumou Construction Management Group; 6600 Jericho Toke., Suife 2E, Syosset, NY 11791; 516-513-1262 - New York Ready Mix, Inc./R&R Land Developers, Inc.; 115 Rushmore St., Westbury, NY, 516-333-7422 - Merrill S. Zorn; 4321 Hempstead Toke., Bethpage, NY 11714; 616-731-5500 - Rockville Anesthesia Group, LLP; 55 Maple Avenue, Suife 106; Rockville Centre, NY 11570; 616-764-4875 - Khamisa, Wezir and Skaukat, All; 89-26 Pontiac St., 1st and 2nd floors, Queens Village, NY 11427; 718-467-5657 - Holy Trinity Greek Orthodox Church; 20 Field Avenue, Hicksville, NY 11501; 516-433-5422 - Pal-O-Mins Equestrian, Inc.; 829 Old Nichols Rd., Islandia, NY 11749; 631-346-1389 - Primer Construction Gorp.; 180 Maspeth Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11211; 718-963-0111

4. Describe lobbying activity conducted, or to be conducted, in Nassan County, and identify when (a) for each activity listed. See page 4 for a complete description of lobbying activities.

Avournou Construction Management Group - contacted Nassau County Dept. of Public Works and Office of the Gounty Executive relative to client's services; New York Ready Mix, Inc./R&R Land Developers, Inc. - working with client's legal counset regarding Nassau County, LIRR, Town of N. Hempstead claims against client; Merrill S. Zorn - contacted Nassau County Fire Marshall regarding compliance with Fire Code, Town of Oyster Bay Building Dept. regarding partial sale and reconfiguration of site; Rockville Anesthesia Group, LLP - contacted Nassau University Medical Center/Nassau Health Care Gorp. to discuss client's services; Knamisa, Wazir and Skaukat, All - contacting Town of Hempstead Town Board, Town of Hempstead Board of Zoning Appeals and NYS Dept. of Transportation regarding zoning, set back approvals and traffic flow relative to 495 and 499 Hemp. Toke., W. Hempstead, NY; (continued on next page)

5. The name of persons, organizations or governmental entities before whom the lobbytes expects to lobby:

Office of the Nassau County Executive; Nassau County Legislature; Nassau County Dept. of Public Works; Nassau County Dept. of Health; NUMC/Nassau Health Care Corp.; Nassau County Dept. of Shared Services; Office of the Nassau County Attorney; Nassau County Fire Marshall; Town of Hempstead Town Board; Town of Hempstead Board of Zoning Appeals; NYS Dept. of Transportation; Town of Oyster Bay Town Board; Town of Oyster Bay Town Board; Town of Oyster Bay Town Board; Town of Oyster Bay Board of Zoning Appeals; NYS Agricultural and Markets; Willage of Islandia

Continued from page 2, question #4

Höly Tribity Greek Orthodox Church - contacted Town of Oyster Bay Town Board and Town of Oyster Bay Board of Zoning Appeals regarding zoning, set back approvers relative to the expansion of Holy Tribity Greek Orthodox Church at 20 Field Ave., Hicksville, NY, Pal-O-Mine Equestrian, inc. — contacting NYS Agricultural and Markets and Village of Islandia regarding securing approvals for the operation of Pal-O-Mine Equestrian, Inc. and securing agricultural status; Primer Construction Corp. — contacted N.C. Executive's Office and N.C. Dept. of Public Works regarding resolution of payments owed for work done

- 5. If such labbyist is retained or employed pursuant to a written agreement of retainer or worklyment, you must attach a copy of such document; and if agreement of retainer or employment is oral, attach a written statement of the substance thereof. If the written agreement of retainer or employment dose not contain a signed authorization from the client by whent you have been authorized to labby, separately entach such a values authorization from the client.
- Within the previous year, has the lobbylsthobbying organization or any of its corporate efficies provided campaign contributions pursuant to the New York State Biection Law to the campaign contributes of any of the following Massau County closed officials or to the campaign contributes of any candidates for any of the following Massau County cleeted effices; the County Executive; the County Clerk, the County Clerk, the District Attorney, or any County Legislatury If yes, to what campaign committee? If none, you must so state;

Donations from Nov. 15, 2015 through Nov. 15, 2016; Friends of Ed Mangano Friends of Madeline Singes

I implessing that copies of this form will be sent to the Massau County Department of information Technology ("I") to be posted on the County's website.

I giso understand that upon termination of retainer, employment or designation I must give written notice to the Charry Attorney within thirty (30) days of termination.

VERTICATION: The understand affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.

The understaned further certifies and affirms that the contribution(s) to the compaten committees listed above were made freely and without dutess. These or any promise of a governmental benefit or in exchange for any benefit or remancration.

Dated: 11/13/2016	Signed:	Thomas D. Acusation
add: "ring op galangean in public." An amerikya	Pelat Name:	Phones S. Gulotta
	Title	President & CEO

CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

AVournou Construction Management Group ("Client") doing business at 6500 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 2E, Syosset, New York 11791, hereby enters into this consulting services agreement ("Agreement") effective as of January 27, 2016 ("Effective Date") to retain Executive Strategies, LLC a New York limited liability company doing business at 1050 Franklin Avenue, Garden City, New York 11530 and 2 Anding Avenue, North Merrick, New York 11566 ("Consultant"), as an independent contractor to perform the services described herein.

- I. The Services. Client and Consultant agree that Client hereby retains Consultant to render consulting services to the Client as specified on Schedule 1, attached hereto. In addition, subject to any limitations set forth on Schedule 1, Consultant shall provide such other reasonable consulting services as the parties shall mutually agree (together with the consulting services identified on Schedule 1, the "Services") during the Term (as described below).
- 2. Payment Terms. Client and Consultant agree that Consultant shall be entitled to receive the compensation and retainer set forth on Schedule 2. In addition, Client agrees to reimburse Consultant for reasonable and customary expenses actually incurred and properly documented in providing the Services. Payment for expenses shall be made to Consultant within thirty (30) days after an invoice is rendered.
- 3. Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall continue in effect until January 27, 2018 (the "Term"). Thereafter, the Term of this Agreement shall continue on a month to month basis, unless terminated by either party on thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party, which notice shall be given prior to the end of the initial Term or any moth thereafter. At the conclusion of this Agreement, any outstanding fees and Reimbursable Expenses shall be due and payable.
- 4. Independent Contractor Status. Consultant agrees that it is an independent contractor and not an agent or employee of Client. Consultant has no authority or responsibility to enter into any contracts on behalf of Client.
- 5. Confidential Information/Trade Secrets. During the course of the performance of the Services, Consultant may have access to, have disclosed to it, or otherwise obtain information which Client identifies in writing or through labeling as being of a confidential and/or proprietary nature to it ("Confidential Information"). Consultant shall use such Confidential Information solely in performance of its obligations under this Agreement. Information shall not be deemed confidential if such information is:

 (1) already known to Consultant free of any restriction at the time it is obtained, (ii) subsequently learned from an independent third party free of any restriction; or (iii) available publicly.
- 6. Non-Exclusive/Performance. Client hereby acknowledges and agrees that Consultant shall, during the Term and thereafter, be entitled to perform and ronder services or conduct operations of a nature similar or dissimilar to the Services on behalf of itself or other entities in the same or similar business as Client and nothing contained herein shall preclude Consultant from doing so. Notwithstanding anything contained in this

Section 6 to the contrary, Consultant represents and warrants that throughout the Term, it will devote such resources in the performance of the Services as it deems reasonably necessary to perform such Services hereunder diligently and conscientiously.

- 7. Indemnity. Client shall indemnify and hold Consultant and its principals, employees and officers, harmless from and against any and all liabilities, losses, claims, demands, actions, judgments, costs and expenses including but not limited to attorney's fees, arising out of or resulting from its retention hereunder or its performance of Services in connection herewith, provided, however, that Client shall not be responsible for indemnification of any matter that is judicially determined to have resulted from Consultant's gross negligence or willful miscenduct.
- 8. <u>Publicity.</u> Client shall not use Consultant's name, logo, trademarks or service marks in any advertising, publicity releases, or any other materials without Consultant's prior written approval.
- 9. <u>Assignment.</u> Neither party shall assign this Agreement or otherwise transfer, subcontract or delegate any of its rights and/or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other and any attempt to do so will be void.
- 10. Notices. Any notice or other communication required or which may be given hercunder will be in writing and either delivered personally or mailed, by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, or sent via facsimile if available and will be deemed given when so delivered personally or if sent via facsimile, to a designated facsimile number if available with receipt thereof confirmed electronically, or if mailed, 72 hours after the time of mailing as follows:

If to Consultant:

Executive Strategies, LLC
Thomas S. Gulotta, CEO
c/o Albanese & Albanese LLP
1050 Franklin Avenue
Garden City, New York 11530
Telephone: (516) 248-7000

If to Client:
AVournou Construction Management Group
Antonios Vournou, President
6500 Jericho Turnpike
Suite 2E
Syosset, New York 11791
Telephone: 516-513-1262
Facsimile: 516-513-1263

Either party may change the persons and address to which notice or other communications are to be sent to it by giving written notice of any such change in the manner provided herein for giving notice.

- 11. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of New York applicable to agreements negotiated, executed and performed entirely within the State of New York.
- 12. No Liability of Consultant. Consultant shall bear no liability to Client for loss or damage in connection with advice or assistance by Consultant given in good faith in the performance of the Services.
- 13. Dispute Resolution. The parties agree that any and all disputes arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the Services shall be determined exclusively by confidential, final and binding arbitration in Nassau County in accordance with the then existing rules for commercial arbitration of the American Arbitration Association. Without limitation of the foregoing, each party acknowledges that it is hereby waiving any right to have any such dispute resolved by jury trial.

14. General.

- a) No amendment shall be binding upon either party unless made in writing and signed by both parties.
- b) This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supercedes all previous agreements, promises, proposals, representations, understandings, and negotiations, whether written or oral, between the parties respecting the subject matter hereof.
- c) In the event any one or more of the provisions of this Agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall be unimpaired, and the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision shall be replaced by a provision which, being valid, legal and enforceable, comes closest to the intention of the parties underlying the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision.
- d) This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.
- c) The parties hereto agree to perform any further acts and to execute and deliver any further documents which may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to carry out the purposes of this Agreement.

- f) The section headings contained in this Agreement are inserted for convenience of reference only and will not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- g) The signatories hereto have the authority to bind their respective organizations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date noted above.

Name: Antonios Vournou

Title: President

AVournou Construction Management Group

Name: Thomas S. Gulotta

Title: President and CEO
Executive Strategies, LLC

SCHEDULE 1

Consultant agrees to provide consulting services to further Client's business objectives,

It is expressly agreed and understood that the Services under this contract shall not include any lobbying activities (federal, state or local) or legal services.

It is expressly agreed and understood that any legal work that is generated by or related to any work done by Executive Strategies, LLC on behalf of Client shall be handled by the law firm of Albanese & Albanese LLP, 1050 Franklin Ayenue, Garden City, New York 11530 and billed to the Client at the firm's established hourly rates.

It is expressly agreed and understood that the Services under this contract do not include and shall not require the Consultant to engage in any activities that create a conflict for Consultant with any local, state or federal codes of ethics or laws.

The Client shall be responsible for compliance with applicable federal, state and local law and regulations in connection with any contracts entered into by Client that may relate to Consultants services. Consultant shall coordinate with Client's legal counsel with respect to such matters.

Initial:

Antonios Vournau

Thomas S. Culatta

SCHEDULE 2

Compensation

For the purpose of providing consulting services to AVournou Construction Management Group, the retainer for twenty four (24) months shall be payable as follows: to be paid upon execution of this Agreement and the balance to be paid in twenty three (23) equal payments of a continuing on a month to month basis unless written notice is provided as set forth in this Agreement.
Additional miscellancous expenses, such as travel, are billed in addition to the retainer, and expenditures will only be incurred with the approval of the Client. Initial: Antonios Vournou
Thomas S. Gulotta

Thorsen lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence; any determination meda by the Blazzan County Logislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove my local legislation or resolution, whether er not each legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an alcoted County official or an officer or employees of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services of construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, Including by northinited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a continui or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public montest any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Massau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Early Advisory Committee, the Floriday Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development of improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, bounds, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals. bidding, producement or contracting for services for the County, my determination made by an released expansy of fields or an officer or applayed of the county with respect to the terms of the augulatifion or disposition by the county of our interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the rule of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise. concession or revocable consend the proposal, adoption, amendment or relection by an agency of my rule having the force and effect of law, the decision to hold, timing arouteons of any rate making proceeding before an agency: the agenda or soy determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, medification or substance of a County Executive Order, or any determination made by an elected occurry official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any since of federal legislation, rule or regulation, including my determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation liss been formally proposed,

The men "lobbying" or "lobbying activities" does not include: Forsons engaged in drafting legislation, rules, regulations or rates, persons advising olimps and rendering opinions on proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates, where such projessional services are not otherwise occasional services are not otherwise occasional with legislative or executive action on such legislation or administrative soften on such rules, regulations or rates newspapers and other periodicals and radio and selevision stations and owners and employees thereof, provided that their notivities in consection with proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates are limited to the publication or broadcan of news items, editorials or other comment, or paid advertisements, persons who periodicate as whiceses, attemers or other representatives in public rule-making or rate-making proceedings of a County agency, with respect to all participation by such persons which is part of the public record thereof and all preparation by such persons for such participation; persons who attempt to influence a County agency in an adjudicatory proceeding, as defined by § 102 of the New York State Administrative Procedure Act.

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY, FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

T.I.	DISK.
1.	Principal Name ANTONIOS VODENOU
	Date of birth
	Home address
	City/state/zip
	Business address GS00 JENICHO TPLE, SUITE LLE
	City/state/zip SYOSET, NY 11791
	Telephone (516) 513-1262
	Other present address(es)
	City/state/zlp
	Telephone
	List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached
2.	Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable) President 12 / 14 / 03 Treasurer
	(Other)
3,	Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnairs? YES X NO If Yes, provide details. THE AUSINESS IS A WHOLLY OWNED.
	LIMITER LIABILITY EACH AND IN PRESENCE AS TREGULARY
4	Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business
	submitting the questionnaire? YES X NO if Yes, provide details.
r	ONLY A LOAD OF PLOVIDING CLAIT Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-
5	for profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES X NO:
	If Yes, provide details.
	Rev. 3-2016

6.	Section	iny governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in on 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO	
op Pn	eration ovide a	n affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by or it is a result of any action taken by a government agency, detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy priate page and attach it to the questionnaire.	
7.	In the past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:		
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES NOX If Yes, provide details for each such instance.	
	D,	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.	
	G.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YESNOX If Yes, provide details for each such instance.	
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.	
	bankru the pa bankru any su initiate questic	any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a aptrophety petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during st 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of aptrophety as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever d? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all one checked "YES", if you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and it to the questionnaire.)	
	a)	is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO $\stackrel{\textstyle \times}{\underline{\hspace{0.5cm}}}$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.	
	b)	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO X If Yes, provide details for each such charge.	
	c)	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X If Yes, provide details for each such charge.	
		In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.	

	e)	In the past 5 years, misdemeanor? YES NO				
	f)	In the past 5 years, statutory charges? occurrence.	have you been fo YES NO	und in violation o	f any administrativ de details for each	e.or such
9.	years, investi subject for, or respor	ition to the information have you been the significant by any federal to fan investigation to on behalf of the submise to Question 5? You gation.	ubject of a crimina I, state or local pro where such invest mitting business er	al investigation a descuting or investigation was related offits and/or an af	nd/or a civil anti-tru stigative agency ar ed to activities peri fillated business lis	et nd/or the ormed at, ted in
10	listed i anti-tru includi	Ition to the information response to Questinst investigation and/ing but not ilmited to fallowner or officer?	ion 5, been the sul or any other type (federal, state, and	oject of a crimina of investigation b Jocal regulatory	l investigation and y any government adencies while vou	/or a civil agency, I were a
11	brocee	past 5 years, have youse to Question 5 had dings with respect to details for each suc	l any sanction imp any professional	osed as a result	of judicial or admir	istrative
12	applica	past 5 tax years, ha ble federal, state or er and sewer charges	local taxes or othe	r assessed chan	aes, includina but i	not limited

GERTIFICATION

Date

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I. ANTENIOS VOULNOU, being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

Sworn to before me this 10 day of November Menny same and Programs The programs of Programs The case of Programs	20.16
Commission Sandres Control of the Line of	 -
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
A. VOULNOU CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT Name of submitting business	-Grave, LLC
Print name / Voulable	
Signature MENBER	
Title	

Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is "none" or "not-applicable." No blanks.

(U) QL	BE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING JESTIONS).
De	te: 11/10/16
1)	Proposer's Legal Name: A. VOULNOU CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT GLOUP, LLC
	Address of Place of Business: GGOO JELICHO TOWNIEL, SUITE LE SYDERT, NY
Lls	t all other business addresses used within last five years: NONE
3)	Mailing Address (if different): SOME
PĻ	one: (516) 513-12.62
Dο	es the buelness own or rent its facilities? REST
4)	Dun and Bradetreet number:
5)	Federal I.D. Number:
6)	The proposer is a (check one): Sole Proprietorship Pertnership Corporation Other (Describe) LiterAS LITERATIVE COEF
7)	Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business? Yes Y No If Yes, please provide details: Development School of Partical Learning share office Space
8)	Does this business control one or more other businesses? Yes No X If Yes, please

9)	Does this business have one or more affiliates, and/or is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by, any other business? Yes No _X If Yes, provide details
	Has the proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau County or any other government entity terminated? Yes No X If Yes, state the name of bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation or forfeiture: or details regarding the termination (if a contract).
11)	Has the proposer, during the past saven years, been declared bankrupt? Yes No X If Yes, state date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets
	In the past five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in the past 5 years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of an affiliated business. Yes No _X if Yes, provide details for each such investigation.
,	In the past 5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, has any owner and/or officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies, for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated business. Yes No _X if Yes, provide details for each such investigation
1	Has any current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business had, either before or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the charges pertained to events that allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the submitting business, and allegedly related to the conduct of that business: a) Any felony charge pending? Yes No If Yes, provide details for
	b) Any misdemeanor charge pending? Yes No X If Yes, provide details for each such charge
	o) In the past 10 years, you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony and/or any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Yes No X

	If Yes, provide details for each such conviction
	d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? Yes No _X if Yes, provide details for each such conviction
	e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions? Yes No _X If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
business respect t	ist (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with any professional license held? Yes No _X_; If Yes, provide details for the instance.
pay any limited to such yea	past (5) tax years, has this business falled to file any required tax returns or falled to applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not a water and sewer charges? Yes No X If Yes, provide details for each are. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked 'YES'. If you need more hotocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
	tailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, ne appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
	Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no notices exist, please expressly state "No conflict exists." (i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. NO CONFLICT ExiSTS
٠	(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.
	(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.
b)	Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future. PLESONEL WILL BE REQUIRED TO SIGN A DISCLOSURE FOLH TO ENSCORE NO CONFERENCE.

A.	Include a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, demonstrating extensive experience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and the results of these experiences, must be identified.				
	Shouk	d the proposer be other than an Individual, the Proposal MUST Include:			
	i)	Date of formation; 12/19/08			
-	E)	Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the LLC Section company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner;			
	III)	Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company; ANTENNES YOUR NOU			
	M)	State of incorporation (if applicable); New York 6500 JEP-CHO TAPE			
	V)	The number of employees in the firm			
	vI)	Annual revenue of firm;			
	vII)	Summary of relevant accomplishments ALL CLIVENTS ARE PLEASED WITH STEHKES			
	viii)	Copies of all state and local licenses and permits ALL SITE PERSONEL THIS MINIMUM IN THOUSE DELL			
В.	indica	te number of years in businese. TKAINING			
C.	Provid Propos	e any other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining the ser's capacity and reliability to perform these services. THIS AMENDMENT IS FOR ADDITIONAL FUND:			
D.	 Provide names and addresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer transprovided similar services or who are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's capability to perform this work. 				
	Comp	any NASSAU COUNTY DPW			
	Contact Person M.E. LAKHAL MAITHA				
_	Addre	50 1194 PLASPLET AVE			
		toto WESTERILY NY			
	Telepi	1000 (516) 571-9611			
	Fax#	(516) 571-9657			
	E. Afol	ANTIGOR & MAITEA Q NASSAUCOUNTYNY, GOV			

Company HAZEN & SAWYEL, PC

Contact Person_BOB PEDENZIN

Address_2 MARTORIE CANE

City/State_EAST FOCKAWAY, NY

Telephone (516) 881-78.35

Fax#_NONE

E-Mail Address_REDENZIN@ HAZENANDSAWYEL, COM

Company_Lilo_Construction Management

Contact Person_JOSENH HUFLEY

Address_3 ARLIAL WAY

City/State_SYOSSET_NY

Telephone (516) 938-5476

Fax#_(516) 938-5491

E-Mail Address_HUPLEYJ@ LINO.COM

Page	a 1	of	4

COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

•		
i. Name of the Entity: A. VOULNOU C	ONSTRUCTION MANAGEME	st Geosp
Address: <u>6500 JEMCHO TPKE</u>	, SUITE 2E	
City, State and Zip Code: <u>SYQSSET</u>	NY 11791	,
2. Entity's Vendor Identification Number:	•	
3. Type of Business:Public Corp	PartnershipJoint Venture	
X Ltd. Liability CoClosely Held C	CorpOther	(specify)
4. List names and addresses of all principa Directors or comparable body, all partners of Joint Ventures, and all members and of sheets if necessary):	and limited partners, all corpora	te officers, all parties
ANTONIOS VOUENOU		21
	الرار متمانيسيس	The second of th
And the second s		

The state of the s		
5. List names and addresses of all shareho shareholder is not an individual, list the inheld Corporation, include a copy of the 10	ndividual shareholders/partners/n	nembers. If a Publicly
shareholder is not an individual, list the in	ndividual shareholders/partners/n	nembers. If a Publicly

6. List all affiliated and related companies and their relationship to the firm entered on 1. above (if none, enter "None"). Attach a separate disclosure form for each affiliated of	
subsidiary company that may take part in the performance of this contract, Such disclose updated to include affiliated or subsidiary companies not previously disclosed that pin the performance of the contract.	or sur e shall
NONE	
	la salama
7. List all lobbyists whose services were utilized at any stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bi-bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter "None." The term "lobbyist" means any and every programization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislate committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committed Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for propostic velopment or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurement "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or ag County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.	erson or a matter ors or ee and sals, onts. The
(a) Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):	
EXECUTIVE STEATEGIES, LLC	
THOMAS S. GOLOTTA, PLESDWT & CLO	
1050 PLANKUN AVE	
GARDED CITY NY 11530	
(516) 248 - 7000	

ş

Page 3 of 4

(b) Describe lobbying activity of each lobbyist. See below for a complete description of lobbying activities.
SPOKE GENERICALLY ABOUT THE HIGH QUALITY
SUNICES OF A VOORNOO CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
GROOP LCC.
(c) List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):
NASSAU COUNTY NEW YOLK STATE
VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts
The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.
Dated: 11/10/16 Signed: 0111
Print Name: ANTONIOS VOOLNOU
Title: MENBUR

Page 4 of 4

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence; any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage. defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant. loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use. development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies. boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals. bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission: any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing: the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

AMENDMENT ONE

AMENDMENT, dated as of _________, (this "Amendment"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting of behalf of the Department of Public Works having its principal office at 1194 Prospect Avenue, Westbury, New York 11590 and A. Vournou Construction Management Group having its principal office 6500 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 2E, Syosset, NY 11791. (ii) (the "Firm" or the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number between the County and the Firm, executed on behalf of the County on date, (the "Original Agreement"), the Firm performed certain services for the County in connection with Construction Management services for the Redevelopment of the Hempstead Road Maintenance Facility, 465 Baldwin Road, Hempstead, New York, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services"):

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement was from November 3, 2014 through March 3, 2016 (18 months) (the "Original Term");

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Firm for Services under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Services, was One Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$1,350,000.00) dollars (the "Maximum Amount");

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor desire to extend the original term; and,

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Term Extension</u>. The Term of the Original Agreement shall be extended by 21 (Twenty One) months so that the termination of the original agreement, as amended by this amendment (the "Amended Agreement") shall be December 3, 2017
- 2. Full Force and Effect. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the amended Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first above written.

Ву:	UV
Name	LONGONOS VOOPPOU
Title:	Mimber
Date:	u/10/16
\$14 00 AT	T CONTINUES.
NASSAI	U COUNTY
Ву:	
By: Name	i.
By: Name	

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK

STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF NASSAU) On the 10 day of November in the year 2016 before me personally came RATONIOS VOLITIOU to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of NOSSOU ; that he or she is the received herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation. NO.01846058042 Qualified in Newset County Commission Expires September 12, 20 STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF NASSAU) On the day of in the year 2016 before me personally to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of that he or she is County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau

NOTARY PUBLIC

County.

COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Inter-Departmental Memo

TO:

Office of the County Executive

Att: Richard R. Walker, Chief Deputy County Executive

FROM:

Department of Public Works

DATE

November 14, 2016

SUBJECT:

Contract Amendment for A. Vournou Construction Management Group

Redevelopment of NCDPW Hempstead Road Maintenance Facility - Phase II

Contract No. B9062202CM

CFPW14000025

In November, 2014, the County procured A. Vournou Construction Management Group to provide construction management services for the Phase 2 Redevelopment of Hompstead Road Maintenance Facility with an eighteen (18) month Service Agreement. In March of 2016 the Service Agreement expired while the construction of the Hemostead Road Maintenance Facility is still on-going. In accordance with the terms of the Service Agreement, this Department issued a notice of time extension to extend the Service Agreement one year, to March of 2017. However, due to a later than anticipated start of the construction date, as well as construction delays, it is this Department's recommendation that A. Vournou Construction Management Group's Service Agreement be extended to December 3, 2017, Funding under the Contract No. B9062202CM is adequate for the duration of the Service Agreement and no additional funding is required with this amendment.

If you approve of this request, please sign below and return this memorandum to this office so we may implement the appropriate procedures to perform this work.

Chief Deputy Commissioner

RPM:RM:KGA:ac

Rakhal Maitra, Deputy Commissioner

Kenneth G. Arnold, Assistant to Commissioner

Jane M. Houdek, Altorney Public Works

Robert LaBaw, Architect III

Joseph Amerigo, Civil Engineer II

APPROVED:

DISAPPROVED:

Riohard R. Wolker

Richard R. Walker

Date

Chief Deputy County Executive

Chief Deputy County Executive





CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

0ATE (MMDDIYYYY) 1/28/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

NETNESCHIAINE UR PRUDUCER, AND									
IMPORTANT: If the conflicate holder is the terms and conditions of the policy, o certificate holder in lieu of such endorse	errain delleige may recuire an i	policy(fes) must be endorsement. A ste	e andorsed. If SUE tement on this cert	ROGATION IS WAIVE Migate does not confe	D, subject to rights to the				
PRODUCER	IFIGURE	I GONTHIET	M						
		CONTACT Frank Derrico							
Skyline Risk Management, Inc.		Phone FAX (718) 267-6600 FAX (718) 226-2311							
30-50 Whitestone Expressway		ADDRESS, fderricogskylinerm, com							
Suite 402		insurer(s) Affording Coverage NAIC #							
Flushing NY 1135	4	INSURER A New Hampshire Insurance Co. 23841							
INSURED		INSURER B:							
A. Vournou Construction Manage	ment Group LLC	MANAGER C :							
6500 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 2									
		INSURER D:							
Sycset NY 1179	1.	MOURER E:							
	FICATE NUMBER:TEMPATE 2	NOVRER FI							
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF	FIGURANOS LIETES DE SAN LA	SVAD BAU Nie been noties vo	KEVIS	ion number:					
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PE EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	rtain, the insurance afform Licies, limits shown may havi	i of any contract ded by the policie e been reduced by	or other docum s described here paid claims.						
NSR TYPS OF RISURANCE IN	DLISURA POLICY HUMBER	POLICY GFF	POLICY EXP (MANUS/YYY)	LIMITS					
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR. X PROPESSIONAL LIABILITY	064986579-01		EACH C DAMAG PREMIS	OCCURRENCE S ETO REATEO: SES (Es occurrence) S	2,000,000				
A MOSESSIONAL MINELETT	1 1.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.	2/5/2016	2/5/2017 MED E	RP (Any tine person) 5	E				
			Perso	NAL&AOVINJURY S					
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER			GENER	AL AGGREGATE S	2,000,000				
X FOLICY SECT LOC			PRÓDU	CTS - COMPION AGG S					
AUFOMORE LINELITY			COMBI	AED BINGLE CIMIT 5					
ANY AUTO				INJURY (Per person) s					
ALL DWASD SCHEDULED				INSURY (Per accident): 5					
KON-CVINED									
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS			Peren	RTY DAMAGE \$					
UMBREULA LIAB PROLIB				\$					
├──	Add and a second		EACH (COURRENCE 4					
EXCESS LIAB CLARAS MADE			AGGRE	GATE \$					
DÉO RETENTIONS		į							
Workers Compensation AND EMPLOYERS LIABRITY V. N			PE ST	R ATUTE ER					
ANY PROPRIETOR/PASTNER/EXECUTIVE C	4			CHACCIDENT 8					
(Mandatory in MH)	~ .	1		EASE - EA EMPLOYEE'S					
Tryes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below									
			E.L. OIS	EASE - POLICY LIMIT \$					
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES	(ACORO 161, Additional Remarks School	luls, may be attached if mo	re space la reguired)						
ADDITIONAL INSURED: CERTIFICATE	HOLDER: MASSAU COUNT	Y, 1550 FRANKI	in avenue, mi	NEOLA, NY 11501.					
ERTIFICATE HOLDER	and the state of t	CANCELLATION		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
		~ F 1 3 *********************************							
COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WO 1194 PROSPECT AVENUE	RKS	THE EXPIRATION	THE ABOVE DESCRIE DATE THEREOF, TH THE POLICY PROV	ed policies be cance Notice will be di Visions.	Led before Elwered (N				
WESTBURY, NY 11590-272	3	AUTHORIZED REPRESE	,	_ ==#					
		Anthony Kammas/Fib							

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions (Sub-Reciplent)

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, 28 CFR Part 67, Section 67.510, Participants' responsibilities. The regulations were published as Part VII of the May 26, 1988 Federal Register (pages 19160-19211). (BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE)

(1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department of agency.

department of agency.

(2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall sitiach an explanation to this proposal.

ANTONIOS VOURNOU Name and Title of Authorized Representative	11/10/16
eme and Title of Authorized Representative	rtVdJyy
aller	11/10/16
gradina	Date
	N. SPONT
A. VOURNOU CONSTRUCTION MANAGEME lame of Organization	VI GAVY
ame of Organization	
ame of Organization 5500 JELICHO TPICE SUITELE SYDS	
500 JELICHO TPICE SUITELE SYDS	
ame of Organization 500 JELICHO TPICE, SUITELE, SYDS defrese of Organization	

...OJF PORM 4001/1 (13EV, 2/89) Previous edikina sie obsolete

Instructions for Certification

- 1. By eigning and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier participant is providing the contification set out below.
- 2. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an enroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- 3. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become enoneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- 4. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction," "participant," "person," "primary covered transaction," "principal," "proposes," and "voluntarity excitated," as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive Order 12549.
- 6. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into. It shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier govered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.
- 6. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include the clause titled, "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transaction," without modification in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.
- 7. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower fler covered transaction that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may check the Nonprocurement List.
- 8. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of reports in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 9. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 5 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntary excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I. ANTONIOS VOULNOO. being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

Sworm to before me this 10 day of November 2016
Notary Public Camputation Empired Statember 52, 28 1
Name of submitting business: A. VOURNOU CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT GRAP LCC By: ANTONIOS VOURNOU Print name Signature
MEMBER_ Title 11. / 10 / 16 Date

Contract ID/k B9062202CM



CFPW 14000025

CF (Capital)

SERVICE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SANITES

Contract Defails NIPS ID #: CFFW/400025 NIFS Brity Dato: 6/3/14 Term: from Elewhim to 18 mos Now X Renewal l) Mandaled Program: Yes No 🗵 Amendment 2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached: Yes 🛭 No 🗌 Time Extension 3) CSHA Agent, § 92 Compliance Attached: Yea 🛛 No 🗌 Add. Ponds 4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached; Y as 🔯 No 🗀 Blanket Resolution 5) Insurance Required RES# Yes 🏻 No 🗌 Agency Information Vendor. County Department A. Voumon Genstrugilen Management Clanus 010-94-9890 Rokhai Meljog Conduct Person 6580 Joseph Terrythy Sulte II, Syneset NY 11793 Askonius Vouenau f 1944 Pransport Avo. Wentbury, NY 18559 Phing \$16,921,3600 \$16,971,9611 Routing Slip DATE Res^ad DEFAIRTMENT Log Approved Required notinatival laurioni SIGNATURE NIFS Emry (Dept) MIFS Appyl (Dept. Head) Department DPW Capital Only CP Capital Fund Approval Yes No. OMB MITS Approvat Not required if CARE & Insurques County Attorney Varification County Altomoy CA Approval on to Form Pro 'd Original Contract to Logislative Affairs Rules [] Log. [County Attorney NIRO Aggroyati

County Comptroller

County Executive

NIPS Approval Motorradion

Filed with Clark of the Len



Contract Sur	amary

1) esert pilon:	- Annual Control of the Control of t					and the second		THE PLANT OF THE PARTY OF THE P		
Purposes		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	general National Williams	The state of the s	*****	• or other section of the section of		the same of the sa		and the second s
structino(s), s conversion of	oil remodiatio the existing o	professional construc- nice Facility at Web- n, construction of a p adatessance hallding iments; now electrics	aireer, 110 1017 vehiloj 1010 nave	mpsiese, New Yo e storage buildin	ork. T g. veli aldros	icle project at fole mainten dien atte	udl inc mee br	itele, but not be ilm iliding, fueling facil	ited to; the rem ity with cenop	ovel of existing
Mothed of Pro	corement:		·				``			
RFT A qual	itication based	l rosing ayetom in god	ordunce v	villi extablished I	PW I	rzoodurės,				
Procurement I	ilstory:			7/200.00	-	<u> </u>	-	- need-minuovohia a ti a a a a a a	-Cooke High	C.
The Departme	n i issued a rec d lecimated a	proposal and soparate Juest for proposals in	Pebruary dy nonicd	3, 2014 and rest cost proposals as	i rodas i rodas	were receive sted.	ed Ikon	n ton (10) firms on 1	² ebruary 21, 20	14. Bach of the
Description of	General Provis	ita ian i	- period of the second of the	and the state of t		***************************************	·		United Industry Colors and Colors	To William Value
		xpires June 30, 2016	•							
Linghet on Dus	dhae / Paleo An	nTvalse		- Homes Laborator Laborato	- Andrews				er and the second and	
		ipital project 90622.				4				
Chance in Con-	huet Groot Pelo	r Progurement:	Action	ong white party of the second control of the		* .m. w	······································	>	100	
Not Applicable		A TO A VOLUME AND ADDRESS OF						•		
Recummendeti		r par Secret Silver Silver		·				And the same of th		_
	one to the termination of the second	The same of the sa		Phutesprintshavana		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·*************************************		moder tolera	
		rmation			4	1				
BUDGHI C	Carrier Charles	FUNDING SO	The second second	amount .		LINU		indra/odirci	CODE	AMOUNT.
Pokl:	CAP	Revenue Contrac	t 🗌	XXXXXXX		:1		JAP/90622/00003	- Maria	\$1,350,000
Controlt	622	County	751-диото ль А	4		2		عبد " يَقِي أَوْ مِهُ عَوْ جَوَانِ إِ	ART.	\$
tesp:	00003	Federal		S		3		711 .		\$
Object:		Strice		\$	Vos.	ces il	<u> </u>	Santa (1)	XiIIV	\$.
gamanotgoa!	Cr	Capitel	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	\$1,350,000	, ¹⁷	3		A CONTRACTOR AND A SECOND SECO	amenda waxee	agi tengah ngi
	1	Other		\$		() () () () () () () () () ()	Suite.	ress)	1. •	*
REPERY	A.	- 112 line - 200 2-4 - 000 2-1-1-1-1	TOTAL	\$1,350,000	14/4		ŗ		TOTAL.	81,350,000
% Increase			•		•			A Train		to a reasonate service and a s
% Decreme		Воспіпаці Ривратрії	Вуз		to	1 .	**		* Dates	ne's
*	-NIVB Carria	flore		Control riller	et anni M		right in	A		
	et lits decement was n		•	seled boundaries selection	eil andRide	ri la manier Ala samb	achin	Name County	Brobiltio Appros	Allow 19 Commands
	MARINT	THE PARTY CO.	Magas	153 3	ŽQ.	riol	Accessed to the second	6/19/1	L.	a tantaman dan saya da
Date.	ulei		Dalo	8/24	11			7 700	ciffien (700 cinfi)	(all . 4 of

RULES RESOLUTION NO. 190 2014

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, AND A. VOURNOU CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT GROUP.

Passed by the Rules Committee
Nessen County Logislature
By Voice Vets on Caladia
VOTING
Syos Thayes C administration C recused C
Legislators presents 7

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated a personal services agreement with A. Vournou Construction Management Group to perform professional construction management services, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said agreement
with A. Vournou Construction Management Group.

RULBS RESOLUTION NO. - 2014

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
TO EXECUTE A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, AND A. VOURNOU
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT GROUP.

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated a personal services agreement with A. Vournou Construction Management Group to perform professional construction management services, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said agreement with A. Vournou Construction Management Group.

REQUEST TO INITIATE REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS/REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL/REQUEST FOR BID CONTRACT

PARTI: Approved by the Deputy Co.	unty Danciillys fo	Operations mus	t be obtained prior to ANY RECERFIRENC	value pro-
□ KU'Q	o rup	C REBC	In-House Work Order	
Project No. :		I	Project Title:	
Department: Public Works		. I	Jate: December 20, 2013	
Serrice Requested: Construction Works Rempstead, Road Mainten	Management at mee Pacility, at	rvices for the ~1 Wels Street.	Phase II Redovelopment of the Massau County Department of	Publ
of the project in Phase II consist	up worseriem and wow Val	28tead, Road Mi dde Stozane W	tion management services for the "Phase II" Redevelopment aircenance Pacility at Weir Street Hempstead, New York. The acility, a new Yohiolo Maintenance Facility and conversion a well as final site work including grading, paving, drainage, i	0 800
Requested by: Department/Agency/Office				
Project Cost for this Phase:	•		· ·	
Total Project Cost: \$10,000,000-\$ Included dealgh, construction and on	11,000,000	r	Oste Start Work: December 31, 2013	
Capital Funding Approval:	GYES SOMATORS	□ NO	90022	
Funding Allocation (Project/su	rbo bject) ;	<u></u>	A Model	
Department Flead Approval:	₩ aff	TINO	SULS & STONATURE	AND THE COLUMN
OCEADps Approval:	[YES	Uno	MA SIGNATURE	
LARTE: To be submitted to Chief Do	paty County Wxw	mlive attar Quali	dications/Proposals/Contracts are received from Responding vandor	16
500 Attended Street [] Vocado:	Quo		Comment	a.
j.	- 1 + 2 − 2 − 2 − 2 − 2 − 2 − 2 − 2 − 2 − 2			
The second secon	ų Meromentikominikos,	a svenska se i	and the same of th	
	. Samuel of the second	e was wanted become a	The state of the s	
·		and the second s		
CEOps Approvel: SSG:RM:pl	YES	NO	Signature	

COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Inter-Departmental Memo

TO

Office of the County Executive

A H

Richard R. Walker, Chief Deputy County Executive

PROM

Department of Public Works

DATE:

March 28, 2014

SUBJECT:

Hempstoad Road Maintenance Facility - Phase H

Selection of Firm for Construction Management Services

Project No. 90622

This Department intends to procure construction management services, through a personal service agreement, for construction management (CM) services for the Redevelopment of the Hempstead Road Maintenance Facility - Phase II project. Services shall include a full-time resident engineer and inspectors as well as an office engineer and oritical path method (CPM) scheduler.

Requests for Proposals (RFPs) were advertised to provide construction management services for the subject. Proposals from ten (10) firms were received on February 21, 2014. The technical proposals were evaluated by five (5) reviewers; Richard P. Millet, Chief Deputy Commissioner, Rakhal Maitra, Deputy Commissioner, Kenneth G. Arnold, Assistant to Commissioner, Joseph Amerigo, Civil Engineer II, and the Architectural Unit (consisting of Carmelo Mazza, Architect II, Vallant Yeung, Architect II, and Robert LaBaw, Architect III), with the results of the technical ratings, as well as the proposed costs, as follows:

FIRM NAME	RANK	TECH SOORE	MILTIPLIER	PROPOSED COST	ADJUSTUD COST	REVISED COST
A. Vournou	1	91.3	2.10	\$1,406,240	\$1,431,568	\$1,232,556
LIKO	2	88.1	2.15	\$ 839,316	\$1,268,740	+-4
D&B	3	86.3	2.30	\$ 887,610	\$1,264,048	
FLAKS	4	86.1	2.30	\$1,364,237	\$1,400,333	
Cameron Associates	á	84.7	2.30/2.50	\$ 696,405	\$1,246,036	
GRE HIRLSO	ঠ	84,6	2,10	\$1,153,088	81,145,212	
Sidney B. Bowne	7	83.8	2.30	\$ 791,540	\$1,255,831	
Techtonic	8	76.3	2.30	\$1,106,250	\$1,256,440	
RC Dolaer	9	71,5	2.30	\$1,597,300	\$1,496,100	
M&I lingineering	10	61.6	2.10	\$1,479,408	\$1,167,724	

The proposals from all the contractors did not contain an equal amount of man-hours for project manager, resident engineer, diffice engineer, inspector, MEP inspector, and scheduler, as requested in the RFP. The man-hours were adjusted to 600 hrs., 3200 hrs., 2400 hrs., 2880 hrs., 1920 hrs., and 600 hrs. respectively for all the firms for proper cost comparison purposes. The results are represented above under "Adjusted Cost". This was calculated using the rates and multipliers submitted in each consultant's proposal and the man-hours that NCDPW evaluators agreed would be necessary to effectively manage the project in its entirety.



Office of the County Executive

Att: Richard R. Walker, Chief Deputy County Executive

March 28, 2014

Page two

SUBJECT:

Figure 1 Road Maintenance Facility - Phase II

Selection of Firm for Construction Management Services

Project No. 90622

In our evaluation, the proposal submitted by A. Vournou was found to have achieved the best technical ranking. However, subsequent to the evaluation of the proposals, adjusted costs were compared for the three top ranking proposers. A. Vournou, being ranked number one was asked to review their cost proposal for the required man-hours. A. Vournou revised their cost and proposed \$1,232,556, which is deemed reasonable.

A. Vournou's proposal being technically the highest ranked with a reasonable cost is considered the best value to the County. Therefore, we recommend proceeding with an agreement with A. Vournou to provide construction management services for the Hempstead Road Maintenance Facility — Phase II project.

The funding for these professional services is available under Capital Project 90622.

In accordance with the procedural guidelines, CSEA has been notified of this proposed agreement.

If you approve or disapprove of the foregoing, please signify by signing below and returning a copy of this memo.

Richard P. Millet

Chlef Deputy Commissioner

RPMCRM:les

Shila Shah-Gaynoudias, Commissioner
Rakhal Madra, Deputy Commissioner
Kenneth G. Arnold, Assistant to Commissioner
Robert LaBaw, Architect III
Carmelo Mazza, Architect II
Vallant Young, Architect II
Joseph Americo, Civil Engineer II

APPROVED:

Richard By Walker

Chief Debuty County Executive

DISAPPROVED:

Richard R. Welker

Dato

Chief Deputy County Executive

George Maragos Comptroller



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 240 Old Country Road Mincole, New York 11501

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions

and amendments.

CUNTRACTUR NAME: A. Vournou Construction Management Group
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 6500 Jericho Turnpike Suite 2E, Syosset, NY 11791
FEDERAL TAX ID #:
Instructions: Please check the appropriate box ("\subseteq") after one of the following roman numerals, and provide all the requested information.
I. The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for scaled bids. The contract was awarded after a request for scaled bids was published in
II. The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals. The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on [date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by advertisement in
committee and their respective departments). The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the sporing and ranking, the highest ranking proposals were scored and ranked.

III. This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract. The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on [date]. This is a renewal or extension pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP (copies of the relevant pages are attached). The original contract was entered into after
procurement method, i.e., RFP, three proposals evaluated, etc.] Attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the contractor's performance for any contract to be renewed or extended. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to continue to contract with the county.
IV. Description Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three proposals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the department head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each proposal.
A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:
B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s) why the contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superlor, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.
V. — Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached memorandum from the department head explains why the department did not obtain at least three proposals.
A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposal, the proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to perform in the most immediate and timely manner.
II. The memorandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by the terms of a federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant documents are attached).
C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services required through a New York State Office of General Services contract no, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is within the scope of the terms of that contract.

- D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-o, the department is purchasing the services required through an inter-municipal agreement.
- VI. This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.

In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VII.

This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No.928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.

In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees:

D a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.

Départment Head Signature

ndia /

NOTE: Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county's "staff summary" form in then of a separate memorandum.

Compt. form Pers./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 02/04

COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Inter-Departmental Memo

TO:

Civil Service Employees Association, Nessan Local 830

Att:

Ronald Currieri, Executive Vice President

FROM:

Department of Public Works

DATE:

December 20, 2013

SUBJECT:

CSRA Notification of a Proposed DPW Contract

Requirements Contract

Proposed Contract No.: B9062202CM

The following notification is to comply with the applit and latent of Section 32 of the County/CSBA commot. It should not be implied that the proposed DPW authorization is for work, which has "historically and exclusively been performed by bargaining unit members."

DPW plans to recommend a contract/agreement for the following services:

Construction Management services for the Redevelopment of the Nassau County Department of Public Works, Hempstead, Road Maintenance Facility, Wels Street Hempstead, New York

2. The work involves the following:

Scope of Work: To retain a firm to perform professional construction management services for the "Phase R" Radevelopment of the Nassau County Department of Public Works Hempstead, Road Maintenance Facility at Wair Street, Hempstead, New York. The scope of the project in Phase II consists of a new Vehicle Storage Facility, a new Vehicle Maintenance Facility and conversion of the existing Maintenance Building into an Administration Building as well as final site work including grading, paving, drainage, lighting and landscaping.

An estimate of the cost is:

\$10,000,000-\$11,000.00

4. An estimate of the duration is:

eighteen months (18) months

Should you wish to propose an alternative to the proposed contracting reconst, please respond within ten (10) days to: Department of Public Works, Agt. Kennoth G. Arnold, Assistant to Commissioner, ext. 1-9607, fax 1-9657.

Konneth G. Arnold

Assistant to Commissioner

KGA:RM:WSN:pl

Allison Hertling, Deputy Director, Office of Labor Relations

Rakhal Maira, Deputy Commissioner William S. Nimmo, Deputy Commissioner

Patricia Kivo, Unit Hoad, Flamen Resources Unit Robert Labaw, Architect III

Carmela Mazza, Architect II

Vallant Yaung, Architect II

Loreth Dionisio, Hydrogeologist II





SHILA SHARI-GAVNOUDIAS, P.E. COMMISSIONER

COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 1194 PROSPECT AVENUE WESTBURY, NEW YORK 11890-2723

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES:

AGREEMENT NO. B9062202CM

THIS AGREEMENT (together with the schedules, appendices, attachments and exhibits, if any, this "Agreement"), dated as of the date this Agreement is executed by the County of Nassau, between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Minsels, New York 11501 (the "County") acting on behalf of the County Department of Public Works, baving its principal office at 1194 Prospect Avenue, Westbury, New York 11590 (the "Department") and (ii) A. Vaurnou Construction Management Group having its principal office 6500 Jeriche Turupike, Suits 2E, Syesset, NY 11791. (the "Firm").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the County desires to hire the Firm to perform the services described in this Agreement, and

WHEREAS, this is a personal service contract within the intent and purview of Section 2306 of the County Charter;

WHEREAS, the Firm desires to perform the services described in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

1. Term. This term of this Agreement shall commence on the date on which this Agreement is executed by the County (the "Commencement Date") and teiminate 18 months from the Commencement Date (the "Expiration Date") unless scorer terminated or extended in accordance with its terms. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Department, in its sole discretion, shall have the right to extend this Agreement for a period of up to one (1) your by delivering a notice of extension to the Firm at least thirty (30) days prior to the Expiration Date. The Agreement so extended shall be on the same terms, conditions and covenants as during the initial term except that the Expiration Date shall be modified in accordance with the notice of extension. Any task order issued to the Firm, prior to the expiration of date of the Agreement, may be completed in its entirety, even if the work is performed beyond the expiration date of the Agreement. For each specific task work order where work is performed past the Agreement expiration date, the Firm will be authorized in writing by the Department to perform and be compensated for their services.

2. Services, Extra Services and Relimburgable Expenses

(a) The services to be provided by the Firm under this Agreement consist of Construction Management Services: Building Construction Group, for the Phase II Radovelopment of Nassau County Department of Public Works Road Maintenance Facility, Hampstead, N.Y. The specific work divisions and deliverables related to this project are more particularly described in the "Detailed Scope of Services," attached hereto and hereby trade a part hereof as Exhibit "A".

- (b) At any time during the term of this Agreement, the County may, in its sole and absolute discretion, require the Firm to perform Batta Services. The Firm shall not perform, nor be compensated for, Batta Services without the prior written approval of the Commissioner of the Department or his or her duly designated deputy. The Firm agrees to perform any such Extra Services in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement. As used herein, "Extra Services" means additional services which are (1) not specifically set forth in Exhibit A, (ii) necessary or in furtherance of the goals of this Agreement and (iii) not due to the fault or negligence of the Firm.
- (c) For any additional services to be pald on actual salaries, the Firm shall be compensated for such extra services by an amount equal to Two and One Tenths (2.1) times the actual salaries or wages paid to the technical personnel engaged in this phase of the work, exclusive of payroll taxes, insurance, and any and all fringe benefits. The Firm shall be compensated for such services performed by principals while engaging in a technical capacity in the project, based on the principal's bourly rate, times One (1), exclusive of payroll taxes, insurance and any and all fringe benefits. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the maximum biliable rate, after application of the multiplier, shall not exceed one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00) per hour.
- (d) The following items are not included in the Firm's lee, and shall be reimbursable at an actual cost as expenditures in the interest of the project, provided (i) they have been approved in advance by the Commissioner of the Department in writing, in his/her sole discretion, (ii) are not considered services as set forth in this Agreement, and (iii) subject to compliance with the County's bill paying procedures:
 - (1) The direct cost of expenses for travel to locations other than the County and or the project site, including transportation (coach unless otherwise authorized by the County), reasonable meal and lodging expenses, at rates established by the County for its own employees, and as have been approved in advance by the County.
 - (2) Testing Laboratory Services.
 - (3) Messonger service and cables as not necessarily incurred in the performance of sorvices hereunder by the Firm and their sub-consultants.
 - (4) Final models, photographs, renderings, Building Information Modeling (BIM) and Laser Scanning as requested by the County.
 - (5) Reproduction of design development and construction document drawings, specification, reports and other documents finnished to, or on behalf of the County in excess of five (5) copies each. Any items prepared on behalf of the Firm or their sub-consultants shall not be pull for by the County.
 - (6) Other comparable expenses as approved by the County.

3. Payment.

- (a) Amount of Consideration. The amount to be paid to the Firm as fall consideration for the Firm's services under this Agreement, including any extra services and reimbursements that may be so authorized, shall be payable as itemized in the "Paymont Schedulo," attached hereto and made a hereby part hereof as Exhibit "B". Notwithstanding the foregoing, the maximum amount to be paid to the Firm for the Firm's services under this Agreement, including any fixits Services that may be so authorized, shall not exceed One Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand (\$1,350,000.00) dollars.
- (b) Vouchers; Voucher Roviow, Approval and Audit. Payments shall be made to the Firm in arrears and shall be contingent upon (i) the Firm submitting a claim voucher (the "Voucher") in a form satisfactory to the County, that (a) states with reasonable specificity the services provided and the payment requested as consideration for such services, (b) certifies that the services rendered and the payment requested are in accordance with this Agreement, and (c) is accompanied by doournentation satisfactory to the County supporting the amount claimed, and (ii) review, approval and audit of the Voucher by the Department and/or the County County Comptroller or his or her duly designated representative (the "Comptroller").
- (c) Thaing of Claims for Payment. The Firm shall submit claims no later than three (3) months following the County's receipt of the services that are the subject of the claim and no more frequently than once a month.

- (4) No Dupiloation of Payments. Payments under this Agreement shall not duplicate payments for any work performed or to two performed under other agreements between the Pirm and any fluiding source including the County.
- (c) Phyments in Connection with Termination or Notice of Termination. Unless a provision of this Agreement expressly states otherwise, payments to the Firm following the termination of this Agreement shall not exceed payments made as consideration for services that were (i) performed prior to termination, (ii) authorized by this Agreement to be performed, and (iii) not performed after the Firm received notice that the County did not desire to receive such services.
- (f) Payments Relating to Services Rendered by Subconsultants. The County retains the right, but not the obligation, prior to making any payment to the Firm, to demand that the Firm famish to the County, proof acceptable to the County, in its sole and absolute discretion, that all due and payable claims made by Subconsultants in connection with this Agreement have been paid to date or are included in the amount being requested by the Firm.

A. Ownership and Control of Work Product

(a) Copyrights.

- (i) Upon execution of this Agreement, any reports, documents, data, photographs und/or other materials produced pursuant to this Agreement, and any and all drafts and/or other preliminary materials in any format related to such items, shall become the exclusive property of the County.
- (fi) Any reports, documents, data, photographs and/or other materials produced pursuant to this Agreement ("Copyrightable Materials") shall be considered "work-made-for-bire" within the meaning and purview of Section 101 of the United States Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. §101, and the County shall be the copyright owner thereof and of all aspects, elements and components thereof in which copyright protocolor might exist. To the extent that the Copyrightable idaterials do not qualify as "work-made-for-hirs," the Firm hereby irreveoubly transfers, assigns and conveys exclusive copyright ownership in and to the Copyrightable Materials to the County, free and olear of any liens, claims, or other commonwers. The Firm shall retain no copyright or intellectual property interest in the Copyrightable Materials, and they shall be used by the Firm for no other purpose without the prior written permission of the County.
- (iii) The Firm acknowledges that the County may, in its sole discretion, register copyright in the Copyrightable Materials with the U.S. Copyright Office or any other government agency authorized to grant copyright registrations. The Firm shall cooperate in this effort, and agrees to provide any further documentation necessary to accomplish this.
- (iv) The Flim represents and warrants that the Copyrightable Materials: (1) are wholly original material not published elsewhere (except for material that is in the public domain); (2) do not violate any copyright (aw; (3) do not constilute defamation or invasion of the right of privacy or publicity, and (4) are not an infringement of any kind, of the rights of any third party. To the extent that the Copyrightable Materials incorporate any non-original material, the Plim has obtained all necessary permissions and clearances, in writing, for the use of such non-original material under this Agreement, copies of which shall be provided to the County upon execution of this Agreement.
- (b) Patents and Inventions. Any discovery or invention arising out of or developed in the course of performance of this Agreement shall be promptly and fully reported to the Department, and if this work is supported by a foderal grant of funds, shall be promptly and fully reported to the Federal Government for determination as to whether patent protection on such invention shall be sought and how the rights in the invention or discovery, including rights under any patent issued thereon, shall be disposed of and administered in order to protect the public interest.
- (c) Pre-existing Rights. In no case shall 4(a) or 4(b) above apply to, or prevent the Fhrm from asserting or protecting its rights in any report, document or other data, or any invention which existed prior to or was developed or discovered independently from the activities directly related to this Agreement.
- (d) Infringements of Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights. The Firm shall indemnify and hold the County harmless against any ctaim for any infringement by the Pirm of any copyright, trade secrets, trademark or patent rights of design, systems, drawings, graphs, charts, specifications or printed matter furnished or used

by the Firm in the performance of this Agreement. The Firm shall indemnify and hold the County harmless regardless of whether or not the infringement arises out of compilance with the scope of services/scope of work.

- (6) Antitrust. The Firm hereby assigns, sells, and transfers to the County all right, title and interest in and to any claims and causes of action arising under the antitrust laws of the State of New York or of the United States relating to the particular goods or services procured by the County under this Agreement.
- 5. <u>Independent Contractor</u>, The Firm is an independent Contractor of the County. The Firm shall not, not shall any officer, director, employee, servant, agent or independent Contractor of the Firm (a "Firm Agent"), be (i) decimed a County employee, (ii) commit the County to any obligation, or (iii) held itself, himself, or herself out as a County employee or Person with the authority to commit the County to any obligation. As used in this Agreement the word "Person" means any individual person, ontity (including partnerships, corporations and limited liability companies), and government or political subdivision thereof (including agencies, bureaus, offices and departments thereof).
- 6. No Arrears or Definit. The Pirm is not in arrears to the County upon any debt or contract and it is not in definit as surety, Pirm, or otherwise upon any obligation to the County, including any obligation to pay taxes to, or perform services for or on behalf of, the County.

Compliance with Lay.

- (a) Generally. The Firm shall comply with any and all applicable Federal, State and icoal Laws, including, but not limited to those relating to conflicts of Interest, human rights, a living wage, and disclosure of information, in connection with its performance under this Agreement. In furtherance of the foregoing, the Firm is bound by and shall comply with the terms of Appendices "IE" and "U" attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof. As used in this Agreement the word "Law" includes any and all statutes, local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, applicable orders, and/or decrees, as the same may be amended from time to time, ensoted, or adopted.
- (b) Musicur County Living Wage Law. Pursuant to LL 1-2006, as amended, and to the extent that a waiver has not been obtained in accordance with such law or any rules of the County Executive, the Plant agrees as follows:
 - (i) Firm shall comply with the applicable requirements of the Living Wage Law, as amended;
 - (ii) Fallure to comply with the Living Wago Law, as amended, constitutes a material breach of this Agreement, such breach being determined solely by the County. Firm has the right to cure such breach within thirty days of receipt of notice of breach from the County. In the event that such breach is not timely cured, the County may terminate this Agreement as well as exercise any other rights available to the County under applicable law.
 - (iii) It shall be a continuing obligation of the Firm to inform the County of any material changes in the content of its certification of compilance and shall provide to the County any information necessary to maintain the certification's accuracy.
- (c) Records Ancesa. The parties acknowledge and agree that all records, information, and data ("Information") acquired in connection with performance or administration of this Agreement shall be used and disclosed solely for the purpose of performance and administration of the contract or as required by law. The Firm acknowledges that Firm information in the County's pussession may be subject to disclosure under Article 6 of the New York State Public Officer's Law ("Frandom of Information Law" or "POIL"). In the event that such a request for disclosure is made, the County shall make reasonable efforts to notify the Firm of such request prior to disclosure of the Information so that the Firm may take such action as it deems appropriate.
- (d) Protection of Client Information. The Pirm acknowledges and agrees that all information that the Pirm acquires in connection with performance under this Agreement shall be strictly confidently, used solely for the purpose of performing services to of on behalf of the County, and shall not be disclosed to third parties except (I) as permitted under this Agreement, (II) with the written consent of the County (and then only to the extent of the consent), or (III) upon logal compulsion.

- 8. <u>Minimum Service Standards</u>, Regardless of whether required by Law:
 (a) The Firm shall, and shall cause Firm Agents to, conduct its, his or her activities in connection with this Agreement so as not to endanger or harm any Person or property.
- (b) The Firm shall deliver services under this Agreement in a professional manner consistent with the best practices of the industry in which the Firm operates. The Firm shall take all actions necessary or appropriate to meet the obligation described in the immediately preceding sentence, including obtaining and maintaining, and causing all Firm Agents to obtain and maintain, all approvals, licenses, and certifications ("Approvals") necessary or appropriate in connection with this Agreement.

9. Indemnification: Defense: Cooperation.

- (a) The Firm shall be solely responsible for and shall indemnify and hold hamiless the County, the Department and its officers, employees, and agents (the "Indemnified Parties") from and against any and all liabilities, losses, costs, expenses (including, without limitation, atternays' fees and disbursements) and damages ("Losses"), arising out of or in connection with any acts or omissions of the Firm or a Firm Agent, regardless of whether due to negligence, feet, or default, including Losses in connection with any threatened investigation, ligigation or other proceeding or preparing a defense to or prosecuting the same; provided, however, that the Firm shall not be responsible for that portion, if any, of a Loss that is caused by the negligence of an indomnified party.
- (b) The Firm shall, upon the County's demand and at the County's direction, promptly and diligently defend, at the Firm's own risk and expense, shy and all saits, actions, or proceedings which may be brought or instituted against one or more Indemnified Parties for which the Pirm is responsible under this Section, and, further to the Firm's indemnification obligations, the Firm shall pay and satisfy any judgment, decree, loss or settlement in connection therewith.
- (c) The Firm shall, and shall cause Firm Agents to, cooperate with the County and the Department in connection with the investigation, defense or prosecution of any action, suit or proceeding in connection with this Agreement, including the acts or omissions of the Firm and/or a Firm Agent in connection with this Agreement.
- (d) Limitation of Liability. In no event shall either party be liable to the other for any indirect, special, consequential, incidental, or punitive damages arising out of this Agreement or any Task Order issued hereunder.
- (e) The provisions of this Section shall servive the termination of this Agreement.

10. Insurance.

- (a) Types and Amounts. The Firm shall obtain and maintain throughout the term of this Agreement, at its own expense: (1) one or more policies for commercial general liability incurance, which policy(ies) shall name "Nassau County" as an additional insured and have a minimum single combined limit of liability of not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence and two million dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate coverage, (ii) if contracting in whole or part to provide professional services, one or more policies for professional liability insurance, which policy(ies) shall have a minimum single combined limit liability of not less than two million dollars (\$2,000,000) per occurrence and four million dollars (\$4,000,000) aggregate coverage, (iii) compensation insurance for the benefit of the Firm's employees ("Workers' Compensation Insurance"), which insurance is in compliance with the New York State Workers' Compensation Law, and (iv) such additional insurance as the County may from time to time specify.
- (b) Acceptability: Deductibles: Subconsultants. All insurance obtained and maintained by the Firm pursuant to this Agreement shall be (I) written by one or more commercial insurance carriers licensed to do business in New York State and acceptable to the County, and which is (II) in form and substance acceptable to the County. The Firm shall be solely responsible for the payment of all deductibles to which such policies are subject. The Firm shall require any Subconsultant hired in connection with this Agreement to carry Insurance with the same limits and provisions required to be carried by the Firm under this Agreement.
- (o) <u>Delivery: Coverage Changes No Inconsistent Action</u>. Prior to the execution of this Agreement, copies of current certificates of insurance evidencing the insurance coverage required by this Agreement shall be defivered to the Department. Not less than thirty (30) days prior to the date of any expiration or renewal of, or actual, proposed or threatened reduction or cancellation of coverage under, any insurance required hereunder,

the Firm shall provide written notice to the Department of the same and deliver to the Department renewal or replacement certificates of insurance. The Firm shall cause all insurance to remain in full force and effect throughout the term of this Agreement and shall not take or emit to take any action that would suspend or invalidate any of the required coverages. The fallure of the Firm to maintain Workers' Compensation Insurance shall render this contract void and of no effect. The fallure of the Firm to maintain the other required coverages shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement upon which the County reserves the right to consider this Agreement ierminated as of the date of such fallure.

11. Assignment: Americanent: Waiver: Subcontracting. This Agreement and the rights and obligations hereunder may not be in whole or part (I) assigned, transferred or disposed of, (II) amended, (III) waived, or (ix) subcontracted, without the prior written consent of the County Executive or his or her duly designated deputy (the "County Executive"), and any purported assignment, other disposed or modification without such prior written consent shall be not and void. The failure of a party to assert any of its rights under this Agreement, including the right to demand strict performance, shall not constitute a waiver of such rights.

12. Temination.

(a) Generally. This Agreement may be terminated (i) for any reason by the County upon thirty (30) days written notice to the Firm, (ii) for "Cause" by the County immediately upon the receipt by the Firm of written notice of termination, (iii) upon mutual written Agreement of the County and the Firm, and (iv) in accordance with any other provisions of this Agreement expressly addressing termination,

As used in this Agreement the word "Cause" includes: (i) a breach of this Agreement; (ii) the failure to obtain and maintain in full force and effect all Approvals required for the services described in fuls Agreement to be tegally and professionally rendered; and (iii) the termination or impending termination of federal or state funding for the services to be provided under this Agreement.

- (b) By the Firm. This Agreement may be terminated by the Firm if performance becomes impracticable through no fault of the Firm, where the impracticability relates to the Firm's ability to perform its obligations and not to a judgment as to convenience or the desirability of continued performance. Termination under this subsection shall be effected by the Firm delivering to the commissioner or other head of the Department (the "Commissioner"), at least sixty (60) days prior to the termination date (or a shorter period if sixty days' notice is impossible), a notice stating (i) that the Firm is terminating this Agreement in accordance with this subsection, (ii) the date as of which this Agreement will terminate, and (iii) the facts giving rise to the Firm's right to terminate under this subsection. A copy of the notice given to the Commissioner shall be given to the Deputy County Executive who oversees the administration of the Department (the "Applicable DCE") on the same day that notice is given to the Commissioner:
- (c) First Assistance upon Termination. In connection with the termination of impending termination of this Agreement the Firm shell, regardless of the reason for termination, take all actions reasonably requested by the County (including these set forth in other provisions of this Agreement) to assist the County in transitioning the Firm's responsibilities under this Agreement. The provisions of this subsection shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 13. Accounting Procedures: Records. The Pirm shall maintain and retain, for a period of six (6) years following the later of termination of or final payment under this Agreement, complete and accurate records, documents, accounts and other evidence, whether maintained electronically or menually ("Records"), pertinent to performance under this Agreement. Records shall be maintained in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and, if the Firm is a non-profit entity, must comply with the accounting guidelines set forth in the federal Office of Management & Budget Circular A-122, "Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations." Such Records shall at all times be available for and and inspection by the Comptroller, the Department, any other governmental authority with jurisdiction over the provision of services hereunder and/or the payment therefore, and any of their dely designated representatives. The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 14. <u>Limitations on Actions and Special Proceedings against the County.</u> No action or special proceeding chall lie or be prosecuted or maintained against the County open any claims arising out of or in connection with this Agreement autes:

- (a) Notice. At least thirty (30) days prior to seeking relief the Firm shall have presented the domaind or claim(a) upon which such action or special proceeding is based in writing to the Applicable DCE for adjustment and the County shall have neglected or refused to make an adjustment or payment on the domaind or claim for thirty (30) days after presentment. The Firm shall send or deliver copies of the documents presented to the Applicable DCE under this Section to each of (I) the Department and the (II) the County Attorney (at the address specified above for the County) on the same day that documents are sent or delivered to the Applicable DCB. The complaint or necessary moving papers of the Firm shall allege that the above-described actions and inactions preceded the Firm's notion or special proceeding against the County.
- (b) Thus Limitation. Such action or special proceeding is commenced within the earlier of (j) one (1) year of the first to even of (A) final payment under or the termination of this Agreement, and (B) the accrual of the cause of action, and (ii) the time specified in any other provision of this Agreement.
- 15. Work Performance Liability. The Firm is and shall remain primarily liable for the successful completion of all work in accordance this Agreement irrespective of whether the Firm is using a Firm Agent to perform some or all of the work contemplated by this Agreement, and irrespective of whether the use of such Firm Agent has been approved by the County.
- 16. Consent to Jurisdiction and Venuer Governing Law: Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement or required by Law, exclusive original jurisdiction for all claims or actions with respect to this Agreement shall be in the Supreme Court in Massar County in New York State and the parties expressly waive any objections to the same on any grounds, including venue and forum non conveniens. This Agreement is intended as a contract under, and shall be governed and construed in accordance with, the Laws of New York State, without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof.
- 17. Notices. Any notice, request, demand or other communication required to be given or made in connection with this Agreement shall be (g) in writing, (b) delivered or sent (f) by hand delivery, evidenced by a signed, dated receipt, (ii) postage prepaid via certified mail, return receipt requested, or (iii) overnight delivery via a nationally recognized courier service, (g) deemed given or made on the date the delivery receipt was signed by a County employee, three (3) business days after it is mailed or one (1) business day after it is released to a courier service, as applicable, and (d)(i) if to the Department, to the attention of the Countissioner at the address specified above for the Department, (ii) if to an Applicable DCB, to the attention of the Applicable DCB (whose name the Firm shall obtain from the Department) at the address specified above for the County, (iii) if to the Comptroller, to the attention of the Comptroller at 240 Old Country Road, Minonla, NY 11501, and (jiy) if to the Firm, to the attention of the purson who exceeded this Agreement on behalf of the Firm at the address specified above for the Firm, or in each case to such other persons or addresses as shall be designated by written notice.

18. All Legal Provisions Decreed Included: Severability: Supremary and Construction.

- (a) Every provision required by Law to be inserted into or referenced by this Agreement is intended to be a part of this Agreement. If any such provision is not inserted or referenced or is not inserted or referenced in convent form then (I) such provision shall be deemed inserted into or referenced by this Agreement for purposes of interpretation and (II) upon the application of other party this Agreement shall be formally amended to comply strictly with the Law, without prejudice to the rights of either party.
- (b) In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or languired thereby.
- (s) Unless the application of this subsection will cause a provision required by Law to be excluded from this Agreement, in the event of an actual conflict between the terms and conditions set forth above the alguature page to this Agreement and those contained in any schedule, exhibit, appendix, or attachment to this Agreement, the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page shall control. To the extent possible, all the terms of this Agreement should be read together as not conflicting.
- (d) Bach party has cooperated in the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement. Therefore, in the event that construction of this Agreement occurs, it shall not be constructed against either party as drafter.

- 19. Section and Other Headings. The section and other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 20. Buttle Agreement. This Agreement represents the full and entire understanding and agreement between the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements (whether written or oral) of the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.
- 21. Administrative Service Charge. The Firm agrees to pay the County an administrative service charge of Five Hundred and thirty three dollars (\$533) for the processing of this Agreement pursuant to Ordinance Number 74-1979, as amended by Ordinance Number 201-2001. The administrative service charge shall be due and payable to the County by the Firm upon signing this Agreement.

22. Joint Venture.

- (a) If the Firm is comprised of more than one legal entity or any group of partners or joint venturers associated for the purpose of undertaking this Agreement, each such entity suknowledges and hereby affirmatively represents and agrees that each has the power to bind the Firm and each of the others hereunder, and as such, each acts both as principal and agent of the Firm and of each of the others hereunder. Each further acknowledges and agrees that all such entities, partners or joint venturers associated for the purposes of undertaking this Agreement shall be jointly and severally liable to third perties, including but not limited to the County, for the sats or omissions of the Firm or any other entity, partner or joint venturer hereunder.
- (b) If the Firm is comprised of more than one legal entity or any group of partners or joint venturers associated for the purposes of undertaking this agreement, each such entity acknowledges and hereby affirmatively represents and agrees that the respective rights, duties and liabilities of each hereunder shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York, including but not limited to the New York Partnership Law.
- 22. <u>Breedigery Clause</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement:
- (a) Approval and Execution. The County shall have no liability under this Agreement (including any extension or other modification of this Agreement) to any Person unless (i) all County approvals have been obtained, including, if required, approval by the County Legislature, and (ii) this Agreement has been executed by the County Executive (as defined in this Agreement).
- (b) Availability of Funds. The County shall have no liability under this Agreement (including any extension or other modification of this Agreement) to any Person beyond funds appropriated or otherwise lawfully available for this Agreement, and, if any portion of the funds for this Agreement are from the state mod/or federal governments, then beyond funds available to the County from the state and/or federal governments.

(Remainder of page intentionally lefty blank)

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NASSAU)

On the 38 day of MOV in the year 201-1 before me personally dame FLITONIDS VOLIDION to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of NOSTION that he or she is the me made in the above instrument; and that he or she agreed his or her name thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation.

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEW YORK)

COUNTY OF NASSAU)

On the 326 day of May In the year 2014 before me personally came fit TONIDG VOLIDATION to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of NOSTRA : that he or she is a Deputy County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County,

Edgate Caracian Podery Poblic, Gisko of Flow York No. 1821-6028043 Consider Nascu County Commission Explica Southander 22, 20, 1

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF NASSAU)ss.:)

On the day of Sepender in the year 2014 before me personally came Echard KWalte to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of MASCALE; that he or she is the Deputy County Executive of the County of the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.

NOTARY PUBLIC

CONCETTA A PREFILEDI Polary Fubita, Sinto of New York No. 01 PERGENOS Guelined in Hooday County Johnnission Expires April 62, 2011

EXHIBIT "A"

DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES

The County requires the Construction Manager (CM) to provide pre-construction, construction and post-construction phase services. The scope of services to be performed in the respective phases (which may overlap) is summarized below.

Pre-Construction Services

Meetings - Meet with the County, Architect, and stake-holders bi-weekly to review design progress and collaboratively plan the construction. Special meetings will be scheduled as the need arises, and participation by the CM at these meetings shall be at no additional cost to the County.

Planning and Scheduling — The CM shall be continuously engaged in planning the project in the preconstruction phase. Review the preliminary schedule and phasing plans prepared by the General Contractor and assist revising, refining, developing the schedule and phasing plans. The CM shall be responsible for reviewing the everall project schedule, legistical planning, and phasing plans, which will define the parameters for performing the Work without disruption to the Facility's services and operations, or impairment/breach of security.

Constructability Review — Perform a review of the proposed bid documents (100% Construction Documents stage), and provide written comments and recommendations to the County, concerning constructability of the documents. The construction documents (drawings and specifications) shall be reviewed for clarity, consistency, completeness, and to avoid potential change orders or claims. Such review shall be for the sole benefit of the County, and any benefit derived by the Architect shall be marely incidental. Upon completion of the Constructability Review, confer with the County and Architect, as appropriate.

Construction Estimate — Prepare on independent construction cost estimate (at 100% CD stage), broken down for each bid package. Each estimate shall be based on quantity take off) and shall be correlated with the respective bid package. Reconcile cach estimate with the independent estimate prepared by the Architect. In the event that the reconciled estimates exceed the budget, confer with the Architect and prepare joint recommendations for bringing the project within budget. With the concurrence of the County, revise the reconciled estimates to reflect the effect of implementing the recommendations. Such revisions shall be at no additional cost to the County.

Construction Documents — Collaborate with the Architect and the County, and augment the County's standard Division 1 (front-cnd) contract documents. Customize and augment the County's standard front-cnd documents to most the needs of this project, including, but not limited to, preparing Supplementary Conditions, size logistic plans, phasing plans if required, phasing/inflestone schedules if required, and narratives. This effort is to define for potential hidders, the parameters for performing the Work without disruption to the Pacility's services and operations, or impairment/breach of security.

Procurement Services — Consult with the County regarding the procurement stratagy, and make recommendations for the packaging of construction contracts. Assist the County is advertising blds; developing bidder interest; conducting bid walk-through with prespective bidders; propuration and distribution of addenda; obtaining, inhalating and analyzing bids; investigating bidders; and in negotiating and awarding pontracts for the construction of the project. It is anticipated, that at the minimum, a "demolition and abatement" package, a separate "construction" package will be procured.

Construction Phase Services

Commencement and Direction — The Construction Phase will commence with the award of a construction contract for the Project and will terminate upon final acceptance of the Project in its entirety by the County. The construction phase is scheduled for (18) eighteen month duration. The contract will be administered under a Project Labor Agreement (PLA) with a single prime contract.

General Construction Administration - The CM shall provide administration of the Project and shall administer all construction contracts on the County's behalf. The CM will be provided a copy of "the Procedure Manual for Project Management" prepared by the Nessau County Department of Public Works, as

a guide to the County's standard administrative precedures. Administer the construction of the Project, including scheduling of the Work and coordination of the Construction Contractor (CC), building tenants, and any other persons/entitles on the sits, so that the Work may be accompilisted timely and efficiently, and with minimum inconvenience to the building occupants. Coordinate the installation of County-furnished material, equipment and furniture with the work of the CC. The CM shall maintain competent full-time staff at the Project site to administer the Project, at all times Work is being performed by CC. The CM shall familia staff with personal equipment required for Project administration, including, but not limited to personal protective equipment, digital cameras, cellular telephones, computers, etc. The CM recognizes that the facility will be occupied 24 hours/day, 7 days/week, year-round, and that the construction and all prep and finish work will have to be closely monitored, and work (especially potentially disruptive work) will need to be scheduled accordingly.

Site Conditions — As portions of the work become accessible, CM shall promptly and diligently investigate existing conditions and report to the County and the Architect, those conditions which differ substantially from the information contained in the County and the County and the Architect to devise appropriate modifications to the Contract Documents.

Quality Assurance — The CM shall oresic and implement a Quality Assurance Program consisting, at the minimum, of testing, controlled inspection, and the CM's routine observation of the Work of the CC with respect to conformance to the Construction Documents. The CM shall endeavor to guard the Owner against defects and deficiencies in the Work, and shall coordinate testing and controlled inspection by third parties with the Work of the CC. The CM shall promptly notify the County, Architect, and CC of defective, deficient, and/or non-conforming Work, and shall make recommendations for correction/resolution. Track all defective and non-conforming Work through correction until final acceptance by the County.

Scheduling — The CM shall review the Master Construction Schedule, prepared by the CC, before recommended acceptance to the County. This Schedule shall be prepared using the critical path method and Primavera P3 (or later version) software, and shall be broken down in sufficient detail to be useful for monitoring progress, delay analysis, and idministering the CC's contract provisions. The CM shall evaluate the CC's requests for extension of the Contract time, and advise the County confidentially on the quantum and merits of such requests. Review all updates to the Master Schedule prepared by the CC for acceptance by the County. Review Schedules that reflect changes and inform the County of such changes and possibilities of impact to the critical path and completion milestones. Confer with the CC for recovery schedules, as needed.

Cash Flow Forecast - With the cooperation of the CC; CM shall prepare a cash flow forecast for the antice Project, based on the Project schedule, and shall revise same, whenever there is a significant change in the schedule that would warrant a revision to the cash flow forecast.

Monitor Progress — Monitor the progress of the CC's work and prepare written daily reports documenting the type and location of work performed, contractor's labor and equipment, and all pertinent details relative to the progress of the Work. Augment the written reports with photographic documentation of the work in progress. Photographs are required when unforced conditions, disputed work, defects and/or deficiencies in the Work are encountered. Pro-actively monitor the progress of the Work, taking such steps (on behalf of the County) as are authorized under the CC's contracts, to ensure that the CC's workforce is sufficient and the Work is being diligently prosecuted. Where progress is impeded by actions/inactions of the Architect, or others, bring such matters promptly to the attention of the County for resolution.

Information Management System — Implement an information management system to track and update the status of all pertinent Project information, including CM's daily reports. Develop and maintain paper and electronic Project files, including, but not limited to Project correspondence, contract drawings and documents, submittels, payment requisitions, standard forms (study as insurance certificates, bonds, lien waivers, releases, etc.) and reports. Documents and records will be maintained for a period of six (6) years after completion of services. The CM shall track all drawings, CC's submittals, receiving relimites, requests for information, supplementary builtetins, changes orders, CC's requisitions/payments, correspondence, reports, and all documents which should be part of the Project record. Project records, including the Project directory and emergency contact information, with he kept welf-organized and the information maintained current at all times. The CM shall receive the CC's submittals such as shop drawings, product data, and samples; promptly review them for completeness and responsiveness; log and finally distribute from to the Architect for review and approval; within 48 hours of receipt by CM of the CC submittals. The CM shall return submittals to the CC within 24 hours of receipt from the Architect, and shall update the submittal log accordingly. CM shall

collect and compile as-built drawings, operations and maintenance manuals, spare parts and attle stock provided by the CC.

CC Payments: Receive, review, and recommend for processing by the County, all schedules of values, invoices, and requests for payments prepared by the CC. CM shall correlate CC's payment requests with the progress of the Work, and take luto account any deficiencies in the Work for which payment is being requested, in making his recommendation. The CM's recommendation for payment shall constitute a representation to the County, that, to the best of the CM's knowledge, information and belief, the Work has progressed to the point indicated, and the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Couract Documents in addition, the CM shall track payments to the CC, document construction expenditures, and assist the County with documenting its claim for Seate aid pursuant to 2 NYCRR § 180.20.

Meetings—schedule and conduct regular weekly meetings with the CC, the Architect, the County, and others to plan and coordinate the Work, discuss progress, and solve problems related to the Project. The CM shall also attend weekly meetings with the County and the Architect. Prepare and timely distribute meeting minutes and agends. Special meetings will be scheduled as the need arises and participation by the CM at these meetings shall be at no additional cost to the County.

Reporting — The CM shall prepare monthly written progress reports and deliver 5 copies of some to the County, no later than the following of the following menth. Such reports shall include the following information at a minimum:

A. Executive Summary

B. Progress Marrative - supported by photographs and the Project schedule updated to show progress

C. Issues Report - Report on all ortified and important Issues, which require the attention of the County

 Change Orders - log the status of change orders (e.g., potential, proposed, pending, processed)

E. CC Payment Summary - include a discussion of variances between amounts paid to date and the cash flow forecast

F. Budget Report

Log of Non-conforming or deficient work

H. Attachments - attach photographs, logs, reports, etc. which are germane to the issues Report.

Safety - The CM shall require the contractor to subuilt its safety program and shall serve a central role in dissemination of safety-related information between contractors. The CM shall not have control over or charge of the Work and the CM shall not be responsible for the CC's means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, and/or for safety precautions and programs in consection with the Work of the CC, since these are solely the CC's responsibility. The CM shall not be responsible for the CC's failure to carry out the Work is accordance with the CC's Safety Programs, and/or applicable safety rules and regulations. Nevertheless, the CM shall prompte safety and endeavor to guard against the creation of unsafe conditions by the CC.

Changes - The CM shall review all Supplementary Bulletins prepared by the Architect prior to their issuance, prepare east estimates, review the CC's proposals and submit formal written recommendations, including confidential memorands to the County, clearly delineating the scope and reason for the changed work. By aluste the CC's proposed adjustment to contract price and time, and assist the County in negotiating Change Orders. Where changes are or may be the result of the Architect's error or omission, the CM shall confidentially inform the County of such, and shall track all such changes accumulately on the County's behalf. Keep a log of all Requests for Information, Supplementary Bulletins, Proposals and Change Orders.

Partial Occupancy and Beneficial Use - The CM shall assist the County in determining dates of Partial Occupancy of the Work, or portions thereof, designated by the County, and shall assist in obtaining any accessary temporary occupancy certificates. Review any lists prepared by the Architect of incomplete or musatisfactory, work, prepare schedules for completing and correcting the Work and monitor the completion/correction.

Pield Office — The CM shall provide, maintain and subsequently remove its own temporary offices, during the construction phase. All CM's office equipment and supplies, including, but not limited to, telephones, computers (with software and high speed internet access), printers, copiers, continues, facelinite machines, etc.

shall be provided, maintained and subsequently removed by the CM, and the cost of same is included in the CM's Fee.

Post-Construction Phase Services

Contract Closecut - Conduct final inspections of the completed Project with the Architect and County and assist the Architect, who will prepare detailed punch lists (observed discrepancies, defects, deficiencies and incomplete items of work), as required. It is understood that the Project will be completed in phases and that multiple final inspections are needed. Compile Project record documents collected during the construction phases and supplement with any information collected following compancy. Review the as-built drawings provided by the general contractor and verify that the as-built drawings, to the best of the CM's knowledge, based upon the CM's observations during the progress of the Project, document the actual construction of the Project. The CM shall than transmit the verified as-built drawings to the Architect for the preparation of record drawings. Schedule and record/document the training of County personnel with respect to the operation and meintenance of building companents and systems. The CM must verify that all new building equipment and systems have been properly commissioned. Contract closecut is scheduled to be completed in 3 months following the completion of the construction phase.

CG Claims and Disputed Work - The CM shall promptly review the CC's claims for additional compensation and/or extension of time, whether these claims are received during or after construction. Where the Work is disputed, promptly refer the matter(s) under dispute to the Architect for interpretation. Confer with the Architect, and advise the County on the quantum and merits of each dispute, und/or recommended resolution of each dispute. At the County's request, schedule and attend dispute resolution meetings related to each claim/dispute, whother or not such meetings are scheduled during the construction or post-construction phase, With the County's concurrence, prepare written response to the CC's claims, incorporating the Architect's determination, where applicable.

Limitation of Services - Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be downed to require or authorize the CM to perform any act or rander any services other than those of a professional Construction Manager, as defined berein. The services, recommendations, and advice furnished by the CM shall not be deemed to be variantles, or guarantees, or constitute the practice of any profession other than that of a professional Construction Manager. Notwithstanding any language to the contrary, this Agreement shall neither require, nor authorize, the Construction Manager to assume any duty, role, responsibility, or obligation; or perform any task, function, or activity, which is properly that of the Architect.

BXHIBIT"B"

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Payment to the Firm for all services under this Agreement that may be authorized under this Agreement, shall be made as follows:

A. BASIC SERVICES (Not-to-Excued Fee)

In consideration of all services, exclusive of Extra Services, if any, performed by the Firm (inclusive of sub-consultants, specially consultants, and all other costs) under this Agreement, the County shall pay the Firm a total amount not to exceed One Million One Hundred Thirty Two Thousand Vive Hundred Bifty Six (\$1,132,556.00) dollars. The Firm shall be compensated for such services by an amount equal to One and Ninety Nine Hundred this (1.99) times the actual salaries of wages paid to the technical personnel ongaged in this project, exclusive of payroll taxes, insurance, and any and all fringe banefits:

1. Services

- A. Payment for services under this agreement shall be made (i) on the basis of a hump sum; or (ii) the actual entaries peld to the approved technical personnel engaged in performing the service as set forth in the Maximum Hourly Wage Rate schedule as defined below, exclusive of payroll taxes, insurance, and any and all fringe benefits, times a multiplier of One and Ninety Mine Hundredths (1.99).
- B. Subconsultants and Special Consultants

Subconsultants or Special Consultants engaged by the Firm, as submitted in the proposal or with the prior written consent of the Commissioner, shall be compensated on the same basis as provided herein for employees of the firm unless the Firm has been approved to utilize a Subconsultant or Special Consultant that has a firm multiplier that is below that stated above for the Firm. The Firm shall be reimbursed the actual cost of the Subconsultant or Special Consultant.

The Firm shall first obtain the approval of the Commissioner before retaining any special consultant for services other than any of the services for which the Firm has claimed skill and experience forming the basis of this agreement

B. REIVIBURABLE EXPENSES

- Testing and Centrolled Inspection Services the Flum shall be reimburged for the actual cost incurred in connection with testing and controlled inspection services. Involves must be substantiated by reports, bills and payment records.
- Other Reimbursable Expenses the Firm shall be reimbursed for authorized reimbursable expenses. These
 must be approved by the Department, prior to the cost being incurred, in accordance with Scotion 2 (d) of the
 Agreement.

C. ALLOWANCE

- 1. The Firm shall include a reimbursable allowance of \$100,000.00 for the following:
 - a. Direct reimbursement of authorized reimbursable expenses.
- D. EXTRA SERVICE Additional services to be paid on the basis of lump sum or notual sciaries. For any additional services to be paid on actual salaries, the firm shall be compensated for such extra services by an amount equal to Two and One Tenths (2.1) times the actual salaries or wages paid to the technical personnel angaged in this phase of the work, not to exceed One Handred Fifty (\$150.00) per hour, exclusive of payroli taxes, insurance and any and all fringe benefits
- E. MAXIMUM AMOUNT TO BE PAID TO THE KIRM FOR THE FIRM'S SERVICES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING ANY EXTRA SERVICES AND ALLOWANCES THAT MAY BE SO AUTHORIZED, SHALL, NOT EXCEED ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED BIFTY THOUSAND (\$1,350,000.00) DOLLARS.

F. MAXIMUM HOURLY WAGE RATE SCHEDULE

1. The "Maximum Flourly Wage kate Schedule" annexed bureto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "C" shall list the job classifications and maximum hourly wage rate for each classification. The salaries of all employees rendering services under this Agreement must be within the limits of the approved Maximum Hourly Wage Rate Schedule. The Maximum Hourly Wage Rate schedule shall be adjusted annually in accordance with any wage increases granted to County employees in the Civil Service Employees Association. Subject to written approval of the Department, the Firm may grant an employee a salary increase within a classification or a change of a classification upon written notification to the Department one month prior to the effective date of such an increase. Premium pay for overtime work or night differential, if applicable, over and above the straight hourly rate, performed for any services rendered under this agreement shall not be subject to any mustiplier. In computing the cost to the County for overtime work performed, the evertime period shall be paid at the agreed multiplier times the straight hourly rate plus the actual premium cost incurred as set forth on the Waximum Hourly Wage Rate schedule. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the maximum bilitable rate, after the application of a multiplier for any services provided under the terms of this agreement shall not exceed One Hundred Fifty (\$150) dollars per hour.

EXHIBIT "C" MAXIMUM WAGE RATE SCHEDULE

COST PROPOSAL - RFF No. PW-896822-02 CM (To be submitted in a separately scaled envelope)

	DATED:	MAG	11.13	·	2014		游、狗 [林 河州東京) (代 月 中2) 35. 1. 5. 6.	
	PROPOSER:	A the	idahal m	เปิดที่ซึ่ง begievo) mir emin-be	ATØ:	Certifications:	
	Lighter were let.					av;	WB#	
				THEFIEL	rsulle2k		H.W.	
		Tibori	<u> </u>	1721	maa dan gilgereeri 7700 STRMA, da		WMRG.	
	i residente	nginger,	with 10 yes	ers arlamum e	experience with preject	cis almilar in	i scope.	
	Houre: <u>232</u>	. P.	Rojer _	<u> </u>	Multiplier: 1, 9 (Not to exceed 2.	de de la companya de	Costi <u>443,72</u> 2	
IJ	Mapactor(a) with 6 ye	iārs misimu	ri oxpadonce	with projects similar	in scope., <u>L</u>	Property of the second	
	Hours: 3124		Rale		Multiplion: 200 (Not to expeed 2.3	78.	Cost 312,000 M	
	House 208	Q	Rater	<u>50.00</u>	Multiplier: 1.95 (Not to exceed 2.0		Cost: <u>206, 960</u>	
H	SCHEDULERS	S, with 5 ye	ars iminimum	n experience	with projects elmilar i	n acops:		
	Hours: <u>200</u>		Rate:		Multiplier 1.99 (Not to exceed 2.3)		Coau <u>29, 85</u> 0	
۱¥,	office exgin	idek, win	S years min	lmum experie	ance with projects sin	iller In scop	e.	
	Hours: 1829		stator		Multiplieh: 1, 9 % (Nat to exceed 2.3)		Coet; <u>132,335</u>	
V,	ALLOWANCES	t				4	Cost: \$100,000	
N/	a Chille come a chile co				Ć	rand Total	1224-367	
VI.	ADDITIONAL S	ery/Casi	Rato: Mi	2/65	Millian 2.1		1,223, 201 (2)	a.
	-(N	IQTE: Max	ก็บอใจ คนเสท์	y Raio With	Multiplier: 2.1 Multiplier \$ 180.00 a	oplies to all	personnel.) TAN	<i>با</i> ر
				KUTS	iorized Represe	ntative c	of proposer)	
				₿ %	Mas	The state of the s	dard vistautskurjavannoisellusteets paring	
				Nat	me: ANDMee. W	MEMIN.	dica moneya, smoothyk y kathya nagyan yangig	
					o. <u>Leoner e</u>			

Attach Stapping Schedule with titles, hourly rates and multiplier(s) for all proposed stapp attach a list of proposed sus-contractors (fixes) and their qualifications.

EXHIBIT "BE"

Equal Employment Opportunities for Minorities and Women

The provisions of this Appendix ER are hereby made a part of the document to which it is attached.

The Pirm shall comply with all federal, State and local statutory and constitutional anti-discrimination provisions. In addition, Local Law No. 14-2002, entitied "Participation by Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts," governs all County Contracts as defined herein and solicitations for bids or proposals for County Contracts. In accordance with Local Law 14-2002:

- (a) The Firm shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for amployment because of race, creed, color; national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status in recruitment, employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, demotions, transfers, layoffs, terminations, and rates of pay or other forms of compensation. The Firm will undertake or continue existing programs related to recruitment, employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, transfers, and rates of pay or other forms of compensation to ensure that minority group members and women are afforded equal employment apportunities without discrimination.
- (b) At the request of the County contracting agency, the Firm shall request each employment agency, labor union, or authorized representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, to furnish a written statement that such employment agency, union, or representative will not discriminate on the basis of race, exced, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, or marital status and that such employment agency, labor union, or representative will affirmatively cooperate in the implementation of the Firm's obligations begain.
- (6) The Firm shall state, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, that, in the performance of the County Contract, all qualified applicants will be afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination because of race, oreed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital states.
- (d) The Firm shall make best offerts to solicit active participation by certified minority or women-owned business enterprises ("Certified M/WBEs") as defined in Section 101 of Local Law No. 14-2602, for the purpose of greating of Subcontracts.
- (c) The Firm shall, in its advertisements and solicitations for Subconsultants, indicate its interest in receiving bids from Certified M/WBBs and the requirement that Subconsultants must be equal opportunity employers.
- (f) Finns must notify and receive approval from the respective Department Head prior to issuing any Subcontracts and, at the time of requesting such authorization, must submit a signed Bost Efforts Checklist.
- (g) Firms for projects under the supervision of the County's Department of Public Works shall also submit a utilization plan listing all proposed Subconsultants so that, to the greatest extent feasible, all Subconsultants will be approved prior to commencement of work. Any additions or changes to the list of Subconsultants under the utilization plan shall be approved by the Commissions of the Department of Public Works when made. A copy of the utilization plus any additions or changes thereto shall be submitted by the Firm to the Office of Minority Affairs simultaneously with the submission to the Department of Public Works.
- (h) At any time after Subnonsultant approval has been requested and prior to being granted, the contracting agency may require the Firm to submit Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises. In addition, the contracting agency may require the Firm to submit such documentation at any time after Subconsultant approval when the contracting agency has reasonable cause to believe that the existing Best Efforts Checklist may be inaccurate. Within ten working days (10) of any such request by the contracting agency, the Firm must submit Documentation.
- (i) In the case where a request is made by the contracting agency or a Deputy County Executive acting on behalf of the contracting agency, the Firm must, within two (2) working days of such request, submit evidence to dominatrate that it comployed Best Efforts to obtain Certified M/WBE participation through proper documentation.
- (i) Award of a County Contract alone shall not be deemed or interpreted as approval of all Pirm's Subcuntracts and Firm's fulfillment of Best Efforts to obtain participation by Certified WWIRS.

- (k) A Firm shall maintain Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises for a period of six (6) years. Patient to maintain such records shall be deemed failure to make Best Efforts to comply with this Appendix EE, evidence of false certification as M/WBE compliant or considered breach of the County Contract.
- (I) The Firm shall be bound by the provisions of Section 109 of Local Law No. 14-2002 providing for enforcement of violations as follows:
 - a. Upon receipt by the Executive Director of a complaint from a contracting agency that a County Firm has failed to comply with the provisions of Local Law No. 14-2002, this Appendix RE or any other contractual provisions lockeded in furtherance of Local Law No. 14-2002, the Executive Director will try to resolve the matter.
 - b. If efforts to resolve such matter to the sallefaction of all parties are unancessful, the Executive Director shall refer the matter, within thirty days (30) of receipt of the complaint, to the American Arbitration Association for proceeding thereon.
 - o. Open conclusion of the arbitration proceedings, the arbitrator shall submit to the Executive Director his recommendations regarding the imposition of sanctions, fines or penalties. The Executive Director shall either (1) adopt the recommendation of the arbitrator (ii) determine that no sanctions, fines or penalties should be imposed or (iii) modify the recommendation of the arbitrator, provided that such modification shall not expand upon any sanction recommended or impose any new sanction, or increase the amount of any recommended fine or penalty. The Executive Director, within ten days (10) of receipt of the arbitrators award and recommendations, shall file a determination of such matter and shall cause a copy of such determination to be served upon the respondent by personal service or by certified mail return receipt requested. The award of the arbitrator, and the fines and penalties imposed by the Executive Director; shall be final determinations and may only be vacated or modified as provided in the civil practice law and rules ("CPLE").

(m) The Firm shall provide contracting agency with information regarding all subcontracts awarded under any County Contract, including the amount of compensation pold to each Subconsultant and shall complete all forms provided by the Executive Director or the Department Head relating to Subconsultant utilization and efforts to obtain M/WBE participation.

'Pallure to comply with provisions (a) through (m) above, as ultimately determined by the Executive Director, shall be a material breach of the contract constituting grounds for immediate termination. Once a final determination of fallure to comply has been reached by the Executive Director, the determination of whether to terminate a contract shall rest with the Doputy County Executive with oversight responsibility for the contracting agency.

Provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall not be binding upon Firms or Subconsultants in the performance of work or the provision of services or any other activity that are unrelated, separate, or distinct from the County Contract as expressed by its terms.

The requirements of the provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall not apply to any employment or application for employment outside of this County or solicitations or advertisements therefor ar any existing programs of affirmative sotion regarding employment outside of this County and the effect of contract provisions required by these provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall be so limited.

The Firm shall include provisions (a), (b) and (c) in every Subcontract in such a sunner that these provisions shall be binding upon each Subconsultant as to work in connection with the County Contract.

As used in this Appendix EB the term "Best lifforts Checklist" shall mean a list signed by the Firm, listing the processures it has undertaken to process Subconsultants in accordance with this Appendix BE.

As used in this Appendix RB the term "County Contract" shall mean (i) a written agreement or purchase order lastrument, providing for a total expenditure in excess of iwenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000), whereby a County contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds in return for labor, services, supplies, equipment, materials or any combination of the foregoing, to be performed for, or rendered or furnished to the County; or (ii) a written agreement in excess of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000), whereby a County contracting agency

is committed to expend or does expend funds for the acquisition, construction, demolitico, replacement, major repair or renovation of real property and improvements thereon. However, the term "County Contract" does not include agreements or orders for the following services: banking services, insurance policies or contracts, or contracts with a County contracting agency for the sale of bonds, notes or other securities.

As used in this Appendix RE the term "County Firm" means an individual, business enterprise, including sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation, not-for-profit corporation, or any other person or antity other than the County, whether a Pirm, licenser, licenses or any other party, that is (i) a party to a County Contract, (ii) a bidder in connection with the award of a County Contract, or (iii) a proposed party to a County Contract, but shall not include any Subconsultant.

As used in this Appendix BE the term "County Firm" shall mean a person or firm who will maunge and be responsible for an entire contracted project.

As used in this Appendix EB "Decementation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises" shall include, but is not limited to the following:

- a. Proof of having advertised for bids, where appropriats, in minority publications, trade newspapers/notices and magazines, trade and union publications, and publications of general circulation in Nassau County and surrounding areas or having verbally solicited M/WBEs whom the County Firm reasonably believed might have the qualifications to do the work. A copy of the advertisement, if used, shall be included to demonstrate that it contained language indicating that the County Firm welcomed bids and quotes from M/WBE Subconsultants. In addition, proof of the date(s) any such advertisements appeared must be included in the Bost Effort Documentation. If verbal solicitation is used, a County Firm's affidavit with a notary's signature and stamp shall be required as part of the decumentation:
- b. Proof of having provided reasonable time for M/WBE Subconsultants to respond to bid opportunities according to inclustry norms and standards. A chart outlining the schedule/time figure used to obtain blds from M/WBEs is suggested to be included with the Best Effort Documentation
- Proof or affidavit of follow-up of telephone calls with potential M/WBE Subconsultunts
 encouraging their participation. Telephone logs indicating such action can be included with the
 Best Effort Documentation
- d. Proof or affidavit that MVWBE Subconsultants were allowed to review bid specifications, blue prints and all other bid/RPP related items at no charge to the M/WBEs, other than reasonable documentation costs incurred by the County Firm that are passed onto the M/WBE.
- Proof or affidavit that sufficient time prior to making award was allowed for M/WBEs to
 participate effectively, to the extent practicable given the timeframe of the County Contract.
- Proof or affidavit that negotiations were held in good faith with interested M/WBEs, and that M/WBEs were not rejected as unqualified or unacceptable without sound business reasons based on (1) a thorough investigation of M/WBE qualifications and capabilities reviewed against industry oustom and standards and (2) cost of performance. The basis for rejecting any M/WBE decimed unqualified by the County Firm shall be included in the Best Effort Documentation.
- If an M/WHI is rejected based on cost, the County Firm must submit a list of all sub-bidders for each item of work solicited and their bid prices for the work.
- It. The conditions of performance expected of Subconsultants by the County Piras must also be included with the Best Effort Documentation
- i. County Firms may include any other type of documentation they feel necessary to further demonstrate their Best Efforts regarding their bid documents.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Executive Director" shall mean the Executive Director of the Massau County Office of Micority Affairs; provided, however, that Executive Director shall include a designee of the Executive Director except in the case of final determinations issued pursuant to Section (a) through (1) of these rules.

As used in this Appendix RE the term "Subcontract" shall mean an agreement consisting of part or parts of the countracted work of the County Firm.

As used in this Appendix RE, the term "Subconsultant" shall mean a person or firm who performs part or parts of the contracted work of a prime Firm providing services, including consentation services, to the County pursuant to a county contract. Subconsultant shall include a person or firm that provides labor, professional or other services, materials or supplies to a prime Firm that are necessary for the prime Firm to fulfill its obligations to provide services to the County pursuant to a county contract. Subconsultant shall not include a supplier of materials to a Firm who has contracted to provide goods but no services to the County, nor a supplier of incidental materials to a Firm, such as office supplies, tools and other items of nominal cost that are utilized in the performance of a service contract.

Provisions requiring Pirms to retain or submit documentation of best efforts to utilize certified Subconsultants and requiring Department head approval prior to subcontracting shall not apply to inter-governmental agreements. In addition, the tracking of expenditures of County dollars by not-for-profit corporations, other municipalities, States, or the federal government is not required.

Appendix "L"

Certificate of Compliance

in compliance with Local Law 1-2006, as nmended, the Proposer/Bidder hereby coeffice the following:

1.	The chief executive officer of the Proposer/Bidder is:
	ANOUENOU CONSTRUCTION MEM + GROWEN LC
	USOO JERICHO TPKE, SUITE ZE, (Address)
	SYOSSET, NY UTIET (Telephone Number)
2,	The Proposes/Bidder agrees to comply with the requirements of the Nassau County Living Wage Law, and with all applicable federal, state and local laws.
3 ,	In the past five years, Proposer/Bidder has has been found by a court or a government agency to have violeted federal, state, or food laws regulating payment of wages or benefits, labor relations, or occupational safety and health. If a violation has been assessed by the Proposer/Bidder, describe below:
	A STATE OF THE STA
	- The world the same of the sa
	A resp. s. d.
4,	In the past five years, an administrative proceeding, investigation, or government body-initiated judicial action has the past five years, an administrative proceeding, investigation has been commenced against or relating to the Proposer/Bidder. If such a proceeding, action, or investigation has been commenced, describe below:
	i 1
	The state of the s
	The state of the s
	The state of the s
	2 7 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
. '	The second secon

5. Proposer Bidder agrees to permit access to work sites and relevant payroll records by authorized County representatives for the purpose of monitoring compliance with the Living Wage Law and investigating employee complaints of noncompliance.

I hereby certify that I have read the foregoing statement and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete. Any statement or representation made herein shall be accurate and true as of the date stated below.

5/28/14

Plated

Signature of Chief Executive Officer

ANTONIES VOURNOU, MEMBER
Name of Chief Exceptive Officer

Sworn to believe me this

28 day of MAV , 2014.

Notary Public X LIVY

JENNY BARALS Natary Public, State of New York NO. 0154-0171017; Cushing in Neven County Cushing Explore Espander (1), 18 JS ĸ.

County of Nassau Department of Fublic Works Consultant's, Contractor's and Vendor's Disclosure Statement

Ĭ,	Name of Many A VOURNOLL LONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT GROUP LIL
	Address 4500 TERICITO THEE SUITE OF
	City & Sinney SYDSSET, NY 200 Code: 11791
2.	Firm's Vandor Identification France:
. 9.	Type of Business: Public Coup Partnership Sole Proprietorship Led. Liebility Company
	Closely Held Clory Joint Venture Other (upcolity)
4.	List names and addresses of all principals that is, all individuals serving on the Board of Directors or comparable body, all partners and illusted partners, all corporate officers, all parties of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of Limited Lightity Companies (attach additional absent) it appearancy). A LITTUATED VOLLENIOUS STORMS OF THE STORMS OF THE STORMS.
	the state of the s
ġ,	List all names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or postners of the firm. If the shareholder is not as individual, that the individual shareholders/partners/aneshers, lift a guidalety held Corporation, individual scopy of 10K form in then of completing this section) Attack scientists of inaccessory. ALLIDER 25 VOLUME 100 5 5 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
б,	List all affiliated and related companies and their relationship to the firm cotons on line 1 above (if none, water "Mone") ("Include a separate disciounce form for each affiliated or subsidiary company). Attach additional sheegely if needed.
	Epitamentalisation and the second
	Parameter Manufacture and American Amer
1.	VERIFICATION: This rection must be signed by a principal of the Consultant, Contractor or Youdor enthodeed as a alguator of the firm for the purpose of excepting contracts. The undersigned affirms and no sweets that he she bas read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to bis/for only knowledge, tree.
Dı	ant: 5128/14 Signed:
	Pelayed Marines ANTONIOS VOUENOU
	man We two forest

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Firm and the County have executed this Agreement as of the date livet above written.

By:

Name: ANTONIOS VOUENDY

Title: MEMBE

Date: DS | ZE | 1 4

NASSAU COUNTY

By:

Name: Richard R: USON:

Title: County Executive

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK

[Note to Departments: County offices and bureaus that need to approve this Agreement in accordance with the Charter should evidence approval by signing the contract routing form and not by placing a signature on this Agreement.]